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NOTICE AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 

 
This report is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information with regard to the 
subject matter covered.  However, it is provided with the understanding that the contents 
reflect Cornerstone’s best judgment in light of the information available at the time of 
preparation and the fact that judgments about unknown future events are called for.  
Cornerstone does not make any warranty, expressed or implied, or assume any liability 
with respect to use of, or damage resulting from the use of any data, information, and/or 
projections contained herein.  Certain information within this report may be interpreted to 
have legal implications.  This report does not contain legal opinions.  In the event that a 
legal opinion is required, Cornerstone suggests that services of competent environmental 
counsel be retained. 
 
This report and its contents may not be shared, distributed, or copied for use by other 
companies, partnerships, or individuals without the express written authorization of 
Cornerstone. 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the 
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in  §312.10 of  40 CFR 312, and we 
have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 
property of nature, history, and setting of the subject site. We have developed and 
performed all appropriate inquires in conformance with the standards and practices set 
forth in 40 CFR 312 and ATSM E 1527-13. 
 
This document has been prepared under the supervision and direction of the following 
staff: 
 
CORNERSTONE TECHNOLOGIES, INC 
 
 
 
Prepared By:                                                      Reviewed By:                                      
 
 

X  

 

X  
Ryan Berlino                                                                 John R. Talbot, CISEC, QSP, QISP 
Project Manager                                                            Environmental Project Manager 
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Executive Summary 
 
This executive summary provides the results of an Initial Site Assessment (ISA) 
conducted for properties associated within the project footprint area of the Golden 
Avenue Bridge (GAB) Replacement Project. The ISA involved evaluation of potential 
environmental contamination within the project footprint. The purpose of an ISA is to 
document the potential Recognized Environmental Concerns (RECs). 
 
Project Description- Cornerstone Technologies Inc. (Cornerstone) was contracted by 
GPA Consulting (GPA) to perform an ISA for the City of Placentia who, in cooperation 
with CALTRANS, is preparing to replace the GAB (Local Bridge Number 55C-0192, 
Federal Project Number No.BRLS-5269 (025)) which spans Carbon Canyon Creek in 
the City of Placentia, California. The GAB is an earth-filled reinforced concrete arch 
bridge with two (2) traffic lanes. 
 
Identified RECs – An REC is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: 
 
1. Due to a release to the environment; 
2. Under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 
3. Under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release 
 
There are five (5) RECs regarding the GAB: First, there is one (1) active oil well and two 
(2) plugged wells adjacent to the GAB and within the project footprint. Second, 
according to Orange County Health Care Agency, Environmental Health Division, there 
is currently an open industrial cleanup case (Case ID #17IC001) that is listed for 
“Former Plegel Oil Facility” at 1049 Golden Ave. Third, the age of the bridge suggests 
materials used at the time of construction may have asbestos containing materials 
(ACMs) and/or lead based paint (LBP) within the structure or the associated utilities. 
Fourth, there may be the possibility of Aerially Deposited Lead (ADL) in adjacent soils. 
And finally, the area surrounding the GAB was historically used for agricultural 
purposes. There is a potential for pesticides in the soil.  These RECs will affect the 
project. Please see Section 6.0 Conclusions and Recommendations. 
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Concerns (HRECs) – A HREC is a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products where remedial measures allow for 
unrestricted use of the property, without the use of any controls. No HRECs were 
identified. 
 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CRECs) - A CREC is a past release 
where contamination remains in place and property use is contingent on institutional 
controls. Although there’s an ongoing industrial cleanup at the Former Plegel Oil 
Facility, there are no known environmental liens or institutional control in place for that 
property that will affect the GAB replacement project.  
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Cornerstone recommends performance of the following supplementary activities to 
evaluate the presence/extent of RECs before or during development and 
implementation of the GAB project: 
 
Develop a work plan for asbestos survey and sampling following California Code of 
Regulations Title 8, Section 1529, Article 4, Asbestos - Dusts, Fumes, Mists, Vapors 
and Gases prior to bridge removal or renovation.  
 
Develop a work plan for LBP survey and sampling following California Code of 
Regulations Title 8, Section 1532.1, lead prior to bridge removal or renovation. 
 
The removal of traffic striping and pavement marking residue must be managed 
following a standardized lead compliance plan (LCP) and work plan (WP) prepared by a 
Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH) to address the health and safety of workers 
performing the task. SSP 14-11.07 must be used whenever the project will include 
separate removal of yellow paint or yellow thermoplastic paint when the residue will be 
a hazardous waste (total lead equal to or greater than 1,000 mg/kg and soluble lead 
equal to or greater than 5 mg/l). If unsure, assume the paint residue will be a hazardous 
waste and use SSP 14-11.07. If you are sure (as a result of testing or complete painting 
records) that the yellow paint or yellow thermoplastic paint residue will be a non-
hazardous waste, or if colors other than yellow are being removed, use SSP 15-
2.02C(2) which only requires a lead compliance plan. 
 
All utilities and transformers in the immediate surroundings should be identified/tested 
for possible pcbs prior to relocation and or disposal. Furthermore, a Dig-Alert should be 
filed to determine the location of all underground utilities prior to the start of any 
construction activity. 
 
Phase II field sampling to evaluate the potential for ADL, pesticide, and Total 
Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the exposed ground soil area within the project 
footprint area.  
 
The following are considered to be de minimis environmental conditions: 
 

• Scattered municipal trash/waste was observed along with concrete lined 
channel underneath and adjacent to the bridge. Although the waste is 
considered a de minimis environmental condition, project managers must follow 
Caltrans Unknown Hazards Procedures prior to any construction activity. 
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1.0 Introduction
 

 
1.1 Purpose and Organization of Report 
 
1.1.1 Purpose 
 
 The purpose of this study is to: 
 
 I) Review past and present land uses for indications of manufacture, 

generation, use, storage, transportation and/or disposal of hazardous wastes at the 
site; 

 
 II) Review past and current land uses of the properties in the vicinity of the site, 

including adjacent properties, for indications of the manufacture, generation, use, 
storage and/or disposal of hazardous substances or hazardous wastes; 

 
 III) Evaluate the potential for site soil and/or groundwater contamination due to 

the presence or potential presence of hazardous substances or hazardous wastes 
resulting from [a] any past and present site land use activities and [b] any past or 
present land use activities of properties in the vicinity of the site, including adjacent 
properties; 

 
 IV) Evaluate the potential for the existence of environmentally-sensitive areas 

on the site; and 
 
 V) Render findings and professional opinions regarding both the potential for 

environmental contamination due to the presence or potential presence of 
hazardous substances or hazardous wastes at the site and the existence of 
environmentally-sensitive areas. 

 
1.1.2 Scope and Project Description  
 

The scope of this investigation included an observation of the project site, a review 
of the site history, review of available regulatory records and an environmental 
assessment of the property.  The information used in the assembling of this ESA 
was accumulated during the review of aerial photographs; and a review of federal, 
state and local regulatory agency records, maps and publications. All contents of 
this report have been prepared in accordance with ASTM 1527-13. The scope of 
this inspection is limited to the GAB. 

 
Cornerstone was requested to perform an ISA for the City of Placentia who, in 
cooperation with CALTRANS, is preparing to replace the GAB. The GAB is 
proposed to be widened to eighty (80’) feet with a single span of approximately 
seventy-five (75’) feet, and will consist of four (4) 12’ lanes, two (2) 5’ 
shoulders/bike lanes, and two (2) 8’ foot sidewalks. 
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1.2 Disclaimer 
 
 This report is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information with regard 

to the subject matter covered.  This report is provided with the understanding that 
the contents reflect Cornerstone's best judgment, in light of the information 
available at the time of preparation, and the fact that judgments about unknown 
future events are called for. 

 
 Cornerstone does not make any warranty, express or implied, or assume any 

liability with respect to use of, or damage resulting from the use of any data, 
information, and/or projections contained herein. Certain information within this 
report may be interpreted to have legal implications. This report does not contain 
legal opinions.  In the event that a legal opinion is required, Cornerstone suggests 
that services of competent environmental counsel be retained. 

 
1.3 Limiting Conditions 

 
Cornerstone had requested file reviews at the Orange County Fire Department - 
Public Records Department, Southern California Air Quality Management District 
(AQMD), Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) – Cypress office, 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) – Santa Ana Region, 
and City of Placentia-Public Record Request. Please see Section 4.7 and Appendix 
D Records of Communications for all regulatory comments. Cornerstone's ISA was 
limited to; review of readily available and relevant data from EDR and regulatory 
agencies; site walked conducted on May 4, 2017, and statements made and 
information provided by the client, their agents, outside parties, and regulatory 
agencies. 

 
1.4 Limitations of the Assessment 
 
 The ISA was prepared in accordance with the Scope of Work described in Section 

1.1.2 and follows all ASTM requirements.  No other services beyond those explicitly 
stated should be inferred or are implied. 

 
The ISA is a limited and non-exhaustive survey that is intended to evaluate whether 
readily available information indicates that the historic or current use of the subject 
property resulted in contamination by hazardous substances or waste.  As a result, 
without a comprehensive sampling and analysis program or implementation of 
services beyond the original scope of work, certain potential conditions, including, 
but not limited to those summarized below, may not be revealed: 

 
• Naturally occurring toxic substances or elements found in the subsurface soils, 

rocks, or water including methane. 
 
• Mold, fungi, bacterium or other microbial contaminants. 
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• Toxic substances commonly found in current habitable environments, such as 
stored household products, building materials, and consumables. 

 
• Biological or infectious agents and pathogens. 
 
• Contaminant plumes (liquid or gaseous) below the surface from a remote or 

unknown source. 
 
• Unknown, unreported, and not readily visible site contamination that may have 

been caused by "midnight" dumping and/or accidental spillage. 
 
 Cornerstone's ISA was limited to; review of readily available and relevant data; and 

statements made and information provided by the client, their agents, outside 
parties, and regulatory agencies. 

 
 Cornerstone has exercised due diligence and customary care in the conduct of this 

ISA but has not independently verified information provided by others. Therefore, 
Cornerstone assumes no liability for any loss resulting from errors or omissions 
arising from the use of inaccurate/incomplete information or misrepresentations 
made by others.   
 
This ISA has been prepared at the request of the City of Placentia and it should be 
emphasized that because conditions at the subject property can change over time, 
the use of this report by unauthorized third parties shall be at their own risk. 
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2.0 Site Description 
 

 
2.1 Site Location and Description 
 

The GAB is located in a residential area of Placentia approximately 0.4 miles west 
of Imperial Highway (State Route 90). The GAB spans over Carbon Canyon 
Channel, a concrete flood channel, which is lined with trees and houses on all 
sides. 
 

2.1.1 Adjoining Properties Description  
 
 To the northeast of the GAB project site, there is currently an empty lot that formerly 

had two (2) oil wells producing. The wells are now plugged (capped) but the lot 
remains vacant. To the southwest, there’s an adjacent small lot that currently 
houses three (3) potentially abandoned silos. It’s confirmed that there is one (1) 
active oil well on this lot. There is residential housing to the northwest and 
southeast of the project site. Please see Section 4.7 Regulatory Agency Review, 
Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources, for inactive/active oil wells 
information. 

 
2.1.2 Type of Property 
 
 The GAB was built in 1934 and is an earth-filled reinforced concrete arch bridge 

supported on spread footings. The bridge is thirty-four (34) feet long and twenty-
seven (27) feet wide and carries two (2) traffic lanes over the Carbon Canyon 
Channel. The bridge cross section consists of two (2) 1’-6’ wide concrete railings 
and two (2) 12’-0” wide traffic lanes. 

 
 The GAB is classified as a secondary arterial highway and described as follows: 
 
 Golden Avenue at Carbon Channel (Bridge No. 55C-0192) – BRL 5269 (025) 
 
 Year Built:  1934 
 Feature Crossed:  Carbon Creek Channel 
 Structure Type: Single-Span Earth Filled Reinforced Concrete Arch 
 Length (BB-EB): Forty-Seven (47’) feet 
 Width (Out-Out): Twenty-Eight (28’) feet 
 Curb to Curb: Twenty-Four (24’) feet 
 
2.1.3 Improvements on the Property 

 
The GAB is proposed to be widened to eighty (80’) feet with a single span of 
approximately seventy-five (75’) feet, and will consist of four (4) 12’ lanes, two (2) 5’ 
shoulders/bike lanes, and two (2) 8’ foot sidewalks.  
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2.2 Topography 
             

The GAB is situated at approximately three-hundred and fifty two (352’) feet 
above mean sea level (asml) with the topography of the site generally sloping to 
the southwest.  The topography of the area is typical of most Californian 
mountain-backed ancient sea terraces. Mountains that border the terraces to the 
east provide a source of sediment which is deposited proximate to the 
mountains. Over time, this sediment is transported to the sea, leaving the terrace 
gradually inclined toward the mountains. Placentia is located only 3.5 miles from 
these mountains and resides at an elevation of approximately 260 feet.  Surface 
topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This 
information can be used to assist the environmental professional in forming an 
option about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should 
contamination exits on the target property, what downgradient sites may be 
impacted. The topography has been determined from United States Geological 
Services (USGS).  

 
2.3 Soils 
 
 Based on the Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional 

subordinate soil types may appear within the general area of the target property: 
 

  
2.4 Geology 
 

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming 
an opinion about the relative speed at which contamination migration may be 
occurring. Placentia, like most of Orange County, has granular sandy soil with 
high water content.  Areas with these conditions may experience liquefaction 
during extreme ground shaking.   
 
According to the Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology, six 
faults are located within close proximity to Placentia.  These include the Whittier-
Elsinore, Norwalk, Newport Inglewood, Sierra Madre, Palos Verdes and San 
Gabriel faults.  The San Andreas and San Jacinto faults are located some 
distance from Placentia, but have the potential to deliver larger magnitude 
earthquakes.  The closest fault to Placentia is the Whittier-Elsinore, 
approximately 1,000 feet north of Placentia.  There are no identified Alquist-
Priolo Earthquake Fault Zones within the City limits. 

Soil Layer Information 
 Boundary  Classification   

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture 
Class 

AASHTO 
Group 

Unified 
Soil 

Permeability 
Rate (in/hr.) 

Soil 
Reaction pH 

1 0 inches 5 inches  sand Granular 
materials 

Silty clay 
materials 

Max: 141 
Min: 42 

Max:  
Min:  

2 5 inches 59 
inches 

 Stratified coarse 
sand to sandy 

loam 

Granular 
materials 

Silty clay 
materials 

Max: 141 
Min: 42 

Max:  
Min:  
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Rock Stratigraphic Unit                           Geologic Age Identification 
Era:             Cenozoic                                Category: Stratified Sequence 
System:       Tertiary 
Series:         Pliocene     Code: TP 

          
Information pertaining to site was found on the EDR Report dated March 2017 as 
well as Geotracker.  

 
2.5 Hydrology 
 

The Carbon Canyon Watershed, which is approximately 5,918 hectares, is divided 
into two (2) areas: the upstream area that is part of the Carbon Canyon Dam 
watershed, and the downstream area that is a tributary to the concrete channel. 
The channel overlies the Orange County Groundwater Basin (With a surface area 
of approximately 224,000 acres ((350 square miles))). Recharge to the Basin is 
generally from the Santa Ana River, precipitation, and injection via wells along the 
Talbert Barrier, a seawater intrusion barrier. Most of the recharge for the Basin 
occurs in the forebay, located along the eastern margin of the basin, which is 
characterized by highly permeable sands and gravels with few discontinuous clay 
and silt deposits allowing direct percolation of Santa Ana River and other surface 
water. The City of Placentia is within the 500-year flood zone.  Therefore, large 
scale flooding within the City is highly unlikely.   
  
Geotracker was researched for previously obtained groundwater data. 
Information pertaining to site was found on the California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board, Santa Ana Region and Geotracker websites.. 

 
2.6  Groundwater 
 

Groundwater flow direction information can be used in forming an opinion about the 
impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should contamination exist on the 
target properties, what downgradient sites might be impacted. Groundwater flow 
direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, 
characteristics of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally 
impacted by the nature of the geologic strata. 
 
According to groundwater well data obtained from the California Department of 
Water Resources, State Groundwater Information Center, the groundwater flow 
direction is to the southwest. State water well located approximately 1.6 miles 
from the GAB has a historical below depth ground surface (bdgs) of 56.15 feet 
(State Well #338949N1178365W001). 
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3.0 Site History 
 

  
3.1 Title Records Review 
 
 Corner stone did not receive any title or property records for the GAB. The federal 

project number is BRLS-5269 (025) and the local bridge number is 55C-0192.  
 
3.1.1  Environmental Liens or Activities or Use Limitations 
 
 Cornerstone is unaware of any current environmental liens or property use 

limitations as of May 2017. 
 
3.2 Current Ownership 
 
3.2.1 Current Occupant (s) Information 
 
 There is no occupant information.  
 
3.3 Historical Aerial Photographs 
 
 Aerial photographs were reviewed from Environmental Data Resources, covering 

the years 1938, 1946, 1952, 1963, 1972, 1977, 1985, 1989, 1995, 2005, 2009, 
2010, and 2012. The aerial photographs reviewed were taken at high altitudes and 
all observations are subject to interpretation.  A summary of the details identified in 
each photographic map is as follows: 

  
            Aerial Photograph 1938:  The GAB is present and spans over Carbon Canyon 

Creek. The creek is unlined. The quadrants surrounding the bridge are used for 
agricultural purposes. 

 
 Aerial Photograph 1946: The site appears to be relatively unchanged from the 

previous photograph. 
 

Aerial Photograph 1952: The site surrounding the GAB appears to be relatively 
unchanged, however to the north of Imperial Highway there is now an industrial 
park. 
 
Aerial Photograph 1963:  Although the quadrants surrounding the GAB have 
remained unchanged, housing to the west and northeast of the bridge.  
 
Aerial Photograph 1972:   There is housing to the west and south of the GAB. 
Portions to the east remain undeveloped however it is no longer being used for 
agricultural purposes. 
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Aerial Photograph 1977:  There is now housing directly to the southeast of the 
GAB. The rest of the quadrants remain unchanged. 

 
Aerial Photograph 1985:  There is now an oil operation in the northeast quadrant of 
the GAB. The rest of the quadrants remain unchanged. 
 
Aerial Photograph 1989: The site appears to have remained the same as the 
previous photograph.  
 
Aerial Photograph 1995: The site shows the target property’s present day 
conditions with bordering buildings and farmland. 

 
Aerial Photograph 2005: The site appears to have remained the same as the 
previous photograph. 
 
Aerial Photograph 2009: The site appears to have remained the same as the 
previous photograph. 
 
Aerial Photograph 2010: The site appears to have remained the same as the 
previous photograph. 
 
Aerial Photograph 2012: The site appears to have remained the same as the 
previous photograph. 

 
3.3  Historical Topographic Map 

 
Historical Topographic Maps are designed to assist professionals in evaluating 
potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. A review of the 
USGS historical topographic map reveals that the area surrounding the GAB has 
historically been used for agricultural purposes until it became developed with 
housing. A review of the historical topographic map can be viewed in Appendix B- 
Site Photographs. 
 

3.4 Historical Document Review 
 

Historic map coverage was requested from the EDR Historic Map Collection; EDR 
has the largest and most extensive private collection of prior-use maps in the 
United States. The EDR collection includes Historical Maps from the following 
publishers: Teledyne, NAIP, DOQQ, USGS maps and EDR. 

  
In the Certified Sanborn Map Report search, the report certified that the complete 
holdings of Sanborn Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client 
supplied target property information, and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps covering 
the target property were not found. 
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3.5 Interviews 
 

As of May 2017, Cornerstone has not conducted any interviews regarding the GAB 
replacement project.  

 
4.0 Regulatory Records Review 

 
 
4.1 Regulatory Database Records 
 
 Cornerstone contracted with EDR to perform a regulatory database search for this 

assessment and properties in the vicinity of the project site. The database report 
meets government records search records requirements of ASTM Standard 
Practice for Environmental Initial Site Assessments, ASTM E 1527-13.  The 
information presented in the EDR report represents a compendium of data from 
numerous federal, state, regional, local and private industry database sources.  
Refer to the introductory text of the EDR report for more detailed descriptions of the 
database sources searched. 
 
EDR geographically analyzed the data and plotted it on several maps utilizing the 
address information provided by the databases.  That address information was 
geocoded (assigned latitude and longitude coordinates) utilizing mapping 
information provided in the US Government Tiger Files. All the locations listed in the 
EDR report are known sites of environmental interest, but not all are necessarily 
sites of current environmental contamination. The listed sites are subject to federal, 
state and local environmental laws and may be considered as potentially having 
some environmental impact on the property.  However, the criteria for listing are 
that the site is subject to regulation, and, listing does not always mean that a 
release of a material has occurred.   

 
 Search distances are per ASTM standard unless otherwise stated.  Refer to 

Appendix C- Regulatory Database for the actual database printout and associated 
maps showing documented hazardous sites within the ASTM E 1527-13 search 
radius of this ISA.  

 
No. of sites identified in Federal Databases at Target Property (TP): 0 
No. of sites identified in State Databases at TP: 0 
No. of sites identified in Additional Databases at TP: 5 

 
 1049 Golden Avenue is the location that is identified in the five (5) additional 

regulatory databases.  
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4.3 Zoning/Land Use Records 
 
4.3.1 City Directory 

 
City Directories have been published for cities and towns across the US since the 
1700s.  Originally a list of residents, the city directory developed into a sophisticated 
tool for locating individuals and businesses in a particular urban or suburban area.   
 
Twentieth century directories are generally divided into three sections:  a business 
index, a list of resident names, addresses, and a street index.  City Directory can 
be viewed in Appendix E- Reference Documents.                  

                       
4.4 Local and State Trial Court Records 
 
 Cornerstone was unable to locate any local or state trial records for the project site. 
 
4.5 Historical/Archaeological Records 
 
 No historical or archaeological records were found for the project site. 
 
4.6 City Engineering Plans 
 

Cornerstone was unable to acquire city engineering plans from the City of Placentia 
regarding the replacement of the GAB.  Please see Appendix D for all agency 
records of communication.  

 
4.7       Regulatory Agency Review 
 

Cornerstone has requested file reviews with the Orange County Fire Department 
- Public Records Department, Southern California Air Quality Management 
District (AQMD), Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) – Chatsworth 
office, California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) – Santa Ana 
Region, and City of Placentia-Public Record Request. Records of agency 
communications can be found in Appendix D.  Agency files reviewed can be 
viewed in Appendix E.  

 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)-Santa Ana Region: 
The file review at the RWQCB has been requested for the subject site. Cornerstone 
will review and update any relevant data. 

 
Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC): The file review at the DTSC 
has been requested for the subject site. DTSC responded to Cornerstone’s request 
and determined no applicable files were found. 
 
South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD): The file review at ADMD 
has been requested for the site. Cornerstone will review and update any relevant 
data. 
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Orange County Fire Department, Public Record Request:  The file review at the 
Orange County Fire Dept., Public Health has been requested for the subject site. 
Cornerstone will review and update any relevant data. 
 
City of Placentia, - Public Record Request: The file review at the City of 
Placentia, Building and Safety Department has been requested for the project site. 
Cornerstone will review and update any relevant data. 

 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) - Envirostor: No cases were 
found at the subject site.  

 
Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR): No oil or gas wells 
are present at the subject site. However, in the southwest quadrant adjacent to the 
GAB, there is one (1) active oil well. All of the listed wells are plugged and non-
operational can be viewed in Appendix E Reference Documents. 

 
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) - Geotracker: No cases were 
found at the subject site. 
 
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration: No gas transmission 
pipelines were found near the GAB. 

 
5.0 Site Reconnaissance and Review of Hazards 

 
 
5.1 Site Reconnaissance Objective    
 

The objective of the site reconnaissance is to collect information regarding RECs in 
connection with the GAB. 

 
5.2  Methodology and Limitations 

 
Each separate property possesses unique physical and environmental 
characteristics, and thus the methodology for every site reconnaissance must be 
uniquely adapted to suit those characteristics. 

Operator Well Status API # Location Operation 
Date 

Abandoned 
Date 

Production 
Data 

Depth 

Imperial Oil Co. Plugged, 
abandoned 

05905007 NE of GAB N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
Jones Imperial 

#2, LLC 

 
Plugged, 

abandoned 

 
05905009 

 
NE of GAB 

 
1979-2016 

 
4-1-2016 

(1-1-16 thru 
4-1-16) 

Oil: 338 bbl 
Water: 
12,518 

Gas: 30 Mcf 

 
N/A 

 
Coyote Oil LLC 

 
Active 

 
05900303 

 
SW of GAB 

 
1979-

present 

 
N/A 

(1-1-17 thru 
12-1-17) 

Oil: 104 bbl 
Water: 0 bbl 
Gas: 0 Mcf 

 
N/A 
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This section of the report includes observations made during the site 
reconnaissance of the property that pertain to its unique areas of environmental 
interest. There were no limitations encountered during this inspection.  

 
5.3   Observations 
 
5.3.1  Exterior Setting 
 

The GAB is located in a residential area of Placentia approximately 0.4 miles west 
of Imperial Highway (State Route 90). The GAB spans over Carbon Canyon 
Channel, a concrete flood channel, which is lined with trees and houses on all 
sides. Cornerstone accessed the site on May 4th, 2017.  

 
5.3.2  Interior Setting 
 
  There are no buildings at the project site.  
 
5.3.3  Site Reconnaissance Checklist 
 
  The following indicators of potential hazardous/contamination sources were 

observed directly within the project area during the site reconnaissance: 
  Indicators of septic tanks or pesticide pots; 
  Groundwater monitoring or sampling wells; 
  Soil stockpiles; 
  Liquid-filled surface impoundments; 
  Hazardous material storage structures; 
  Wastewater pipes or outfalls; 
  Nuisance odors, fumes or dark plumes; or 
  Stressed vegetation. 
           Trash or unknown waste 
 
5.4 Chemicals and Raw Materials 
 
 As of May 2017, no identifiable chemical or raw materials have been stored or 

disposed of at the GAB. 
 
5.5 PCBs 
 
 Polychlorinated Biphenyls, or PCBs, are a major type of toxic chemical regulated 

by the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA).  PCBs are most commonly found in 
electrical transformers and capacitors, air conditioning equipment and lighting 
ballasts.  PCB liquids have been used as coolants, lubricants and hydraulic fluids in 
such equipment as electrical transformers, fluorescent light ballasts, electrical 
panels, large compressor, internal combustion engine crankcases and hydraulic 
elevator lift equipment.  In May of 1979, Federal regulations prohibited the use of 
PCB dielectric fluids in the manufacture or service of the above, described 
equipment.  
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 The body of regulations governing this issue is known as the Toxic Substance 
Control Act (TSCA), Section 761 of the 40 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations).  All 
light fixture ballasts are considered to contain PCBs unless they are specifically 
marked “NON-PCB”. Southern California Edison confirmed that all PCB 
contaminated transformers have been removed. No PCB’s are on-site. 

 
5.6 Asbestos-Containing Materials 
 

A preliminary survey for Asbestos Containing Building Materials (ACMs) was not 
included as a part of the original scope of work.  
 
The distribution of a wide variety of ACMs, particularly during the mid-1970s, 
resulted in asbestos being present in some of the roofing, caulking/putties, 
adhesives, sparking compounds, insulation and/or non-accessible building 
materials in structures erected during this time. Sampling of these types of 
materials may require techniques that would be destructive to subject facilities and 
in the case of roofing materials may void warranties. However, without a 
comprehensive survey being completed, Cornerstone is unable to comment on the 
presence of ACMs at the site.  It is recommended that all such possible asbestos-
containing materials be tested prior to any future repairs, renovation or demolition 
activities that would disturb these materials. Any future testing, removal, or 
disturbance of ACMs should be handled in compliance with federal, state and local 
regulations.  Licensed, qualified asbestos abatement personnel should be retained 
prior to any demolition or renovation of subject facilities. Please see section 6.0 
Conclusions and Recommendations.  

 
5.7 Radon 
             
           State Database: CA Radon 
 
           Radon Test Results: 
 
           Zipcode                            Num Tests                               >4 pCi/L 
            91324                                   65                                               10 
 
 The Federal Radon Zone for Orange County is 2 
 
 Note:  Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L 
  Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L 
  Zone 3 indoor average levels < 2 pCi/L  
 
           Federal Area Radon Information for Orange County, CA 
           Number of sites tested: 9 
  
           Area                        Average Activity         % <4 pCi/L   % <4-20pCi/L   % > 20 pCi/L 
           Living Area – 1st Floor         2.000 pCi/L                  100%                      0%                     0% 
           Living Area -  2nd Floor       Not Reported                 Not Reported       Not Reported      Not Reported 
             Basement                            Not Reported                Not Reported       Not Reported      Not Reported 
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5.8 Lead in Drinking Water 
 
 No sampling for lead in drinking water was conducted during the investigation of 

this project site.  Lead was used in piping and may still be detected in the pipe 
soldering. Invasive sampling is not part of the ASTM Scope of Work for ISAs.  

 
5.9 Division of Oil and Gas Wildcat Maps 
 
 According to EDR’s database report, oil/gas wells were found within 1/8 mile search 

radius of the project site and are listed in Appendix C- Regulatory Documents. 
Additionally multiple historical oil/gas wells were reported to be located on the 
project site or within close proximity of the project site.  

 
5.10 Landfills 
 

According to EDR’s database report, there are no landfill designations associated 
with the GAB or surrounding sites within the ASTM 1527-13 search radius of the 
site.  

 
5.11 Pits, Sumps, Drywells and Catch Basins 
  

Cornerstone did not identify any pits, sumps, drywalls and catch basins located at 
the GAB. 
 

5.12 On-Site Underground Storage Tanks (UST) 
  

No USTs are onsite or were identified in any federal/state database. 
 

5.13 On-site Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) 
    

There are three (3) ASTs that were identified during the site reconnaissance. 
They are located in the southwest of the GAB in the adjacent Coyote Lot. This 
will not affect the project. 

 
5.14 Storm Water Drainage 
 

All surface runoff in the area will ultimately be directed from the GAB southwest 
into the Santa Ana River, where it will combine with other effluences and flow 
towards the Pacific Ocean. 

 
5.15 Flood Zone Information 

 
According to EDR’s Database Report, the project site is not located within a 100 to 
500-year flood zone.  The following information was attained from the EDR report. 
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Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 06037C1900F-FEMA DFIRM Flood data 
 
Additional Panels in search Area:  Not Reported 
 

5.16 Wetlands Information 
 

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY 
 
NWI Quad at Target Property:  YORBA LINDA 
 
NWI Electronic Data Coverage: Yes. (Please refer to Overview Map and Detail 
Map) 

 
5.17 Overhead Power Lines 
 
 Overhead power lines run parallel on the north side of Golden Avenue. Two (2) 

telephone/cable utility boxes were identified as well. Please see Section 6.0 
Conclusions and Recommendations. 

 
5.18 Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 
 “The presence or likely presence of vapors in the sub-surface of the target property 

caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or 
near the target property.” According to the Vapor Intrusion Screening Report 
generated by EDR, the findings show no areas of concern located within 0.333 mi 
of the target property. The purpose for conducting a vapor encroachment screen 
(VES) on a property parcel is that contaminates of concern (COC) may migrate as 
vapors into the vadose zone of a property as a result of contaminated soil and/or 
groundwater on or near the property.  

 
5.19 Aerially Deposited Lead (ADL) 
 

Due to the historical use of motor vehicle fuels (MVF) containing lead; property 
adjacent to historical thoroughfares typically contain concentrations of lead that 
have been historically aerially deposited. 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances (DTSC) as agreed to provide oversight of the 
activities conducted by Caltrans related to soils containing elevated concentrations 
of aerially deposited lead from car exhaust in State owned highway rights-of-way. 
Caltrans shall conduct the activities in the manner specified herein. All work, as 
appropriate, shall be performed consistent with Health and Safety Code, section 
25100et seq., as amended; the National Contingency Plan (40 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR)) Part 300, as amended; DTSC and U.S. EPA RCRA and 
Superfund guidance documents regarding site investigation and soil management.  

 Please see Section 6.0 Conclusions and Recommendations. 
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6.0 Conclusions & Recommendations   
 

 
CONCLUSIONS 

 
The scope of this inspection is limited to the GAB, located approximately at 1049 
Golden Avenue in Placentia, CA. Based upon Cornerstone's review of the 
environmental conditions at the center; the following conclusions and 
recommendations are made: 

 
1) Cornerstone requested file reviews with the DTSC, AQMD, City of Placentia-

Public Records Request, Orange County-Fire Department, and the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board (Santa Ana).  Cornerstone has completed file review 
requests at each agency. All of the above mentioned file reviews were granted 
and we are currently awaiting responses from all agencies. Records of 
communications can be found in Appendix D. 

 
2) Hazardous Waste Database Review: Cornerstone conducted a general search of 

available hazardous waste projects documents and reviewed the Santa Ana 
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB, Geotracker), Department of 
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC, Envirostor), National Pipeline Mapping System 
(NPMS) and Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR).  Please 
see Appendix E. 

 
3) Due to the presence of one (1) active oil well located at the Coyote lot in the 

southwest quadrant, and the two (2) plugged oil wells of the Plegel lot in the 
northeast quadrant, there’s a potential for soil and groundwater contamination. 
Additionally, 1049 Golden Avenue was identified in the Orange County Industrial 
Site database as a petroleum spill site. Although the site obtained closure 
certification, no other records have been found nor confirm the extent of the 
cleanup. 
 

4) It is suggested that the GAB may have been constructed during a time when ACMs 
or LBP may have been utilized during the construction. (ISAs do not typically 
include ACM surveys) Cornerstone did not receive any information regarding the 
absence of ACMs or LBP. Additionally, the traffic striping on Golden Avenue may 
contain LBP. Please see Recommendations. 
 

5) Overhead power lines were identified near the project site; additionally utility poles 
and transformers were observed within the immediate surroundings. A Dig-Alert 
should be filed to determine the location of all underground utilities prior to the start 
of any construction activity. 
 

6) Trash and refuse were identified during the site walk littering the project site area. 
(Unknown if hazardous or non-hazardous) Must follow Caltrans Unknown Hazards 
Procedures prior to any construction activity. 
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7) Due to the historical use of motor vehicle fuels (MVF) containing lead, properties 
adjacent to historical thoroughfares typically contain concentrations of lead that 
have been historically aerially deposited.  Phase II investigation recommended. 

 
8) Due to historical agricultural activities surrounding the GAB, soil within the project 

footprint area may contain pesticides and herbicides. Phase II investigation 
recommended. 
 

9) The removal of traffic striping and pavement marking residue must be managed 
following a standardized LCP and WP prepared by a CIH to address the health and 
safety of workers performing the task. SSP 14-11.07 must be used whenever the 
project will include separate removal of yellow paint or yellow thermoplastic paint 
when the residue will be a hazardous waste (total lead equal to or greater than 
1,000 mg/kg and soluble lead equal to or greater than 5 mg/l). If unsure, assume 
the paint residue will be a hazardous waste and use SSP 14-11.07. If you are sure 
(as a result of testing or complete painting records) that the yellow paint or yellow 
thermoplastic paint residue will be a non-hazardous waste, or if colors other than 
yellow are being removed, use SSP 15-2.02C(2) which only requires a lead 
compliance plan. 

 
10) Lastly, this Phase I Report is not a compliance report or a permit evaluation. 

Additionally, no structural evaluation has been performed.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the REC’s identified in the conclusions, Cornerstone recommends the 
following:  
 

1) Based on the potential for soil contamination at the southwest  (Coyote Lot), the 
northeast (Former Plegel Lot), and the historical use of MVFS at the bridge, 
Cornerstone recommends conducting an initial Phase II environmental site 
investigation (SI) for both soil and groundwater contaminates that may be 
encountered in during excavations for the Golden Avenue Bridge Replacement 
Project. This investigation shall be conducted at the Plegel lot and the Coyote Lot. 
A Phase II is used to determine the presence, or absence of pollutants, 
contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, or hazardous waste in the 
subsurface of the subject site. A Phase II should follow the guidelines set by the 
ASTM E1903-11 Standard Guide for Environmental Site Assessments 
 
COCs at the project site to be tested for in the Phase II include: ADL, TPH 
(gasoline, diesel, and petroleum per 8015-Modified C4-C40), pesticides, Metals 
(Per EPA Test Method 6010) and for VOCs (Per EPA Test Method 8080).  
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ADL contaminated soil is defined as excavated soil whose only constituent of 
concern that poses an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment is 
lead, primarily from exhaust emissions from the operation of motor vehicles, in 
concentrations greater than considered appropriate for unrestricted use by DTSC 
(currently 80 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg] total lead based on a 95 percent 
upper confidence limit [UCL]) and/or 5 mg/l extractable lead based on a 95 percent 
UCL, as determined by the CA Waste Extraction Test (CA-WET). 
 
Clean soil is defined as soil not containing total lead over 80 mg/kg based on a 95 
percent UCL or soluble lead over 5 mg/l based on a 95 percent UCL as determined 
by the CA-WET and not containing other constituents at levels that would pose an 
unacceptable risk to human health or the environment or be unacceptable to the 
Regional Water Quality Control Board with jurisdiction. 
 

2) During the site reconnaissance for this project, Cornerstone observed markers at 
the Former Plegel Oil Facility in the northeast quadrant that suggests there is an 
active voluntary cleanup. This is verified by the Orange County Health Care 
Agency, Environmental Health Division, listing the site as “open” for industrial 
cleanup. A Soil Management Plan (SMP) will need to be prepared to provide 
procedures to guide soil management during excavation, confirmation sampling, 
and backfilling operations at the GAB. A Photo Ionized Detector (PID) will be used 
to determine any health safety issues relating to VOCs.  

 
3) The GAB was constructed during a time when ACMs may have been utilized 

during the construction. (ISAs do not typically include ACM surveys) Cornerstone 
did not receive any information regarding the absence of ACMs. A 
comprehensive survey and sampling is recommended to confirm the presence or 
absence of ACMs prior to bridge removal or renovation.  Any future testing, 
removal, or disturbance of ACMs should be handled in compliance with federal, 
state and local regulations.  Licensed, qualified asbestos abatement personnel 
should be retained prior to any demolition or renovation of subject facilities.  
 

4) Develop a work plan for LBP survey and sampling prior to bridge removal or 
renovation. Construction activities (including demolition) that disturb materials or 
paints containing any amount of lead are subject to certain requirements of the 
Cal/OSHA lead standard contained in Title 8, CCR, Section 1532.1. Deteriorated 
paint is defined by Title 17, CCR, Division 1, Chapter 8, §35022 as a surface 
coating that is cracking, chalking, flaking, chipping, peeling, non-intact, failed, or 
otherwise separated from a component. Demolition of a deteriorated LBP 
component would require waste characterization and appropriate disposal. Intact 
LBP on a component is currently accepted by most landfill facilities; however, 
contractors are responsible for segregating and characterizing waste streams 
prior to disposal. Potential hazards exist to workers who remove or cut through 
LBP coatings during demolition.  
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Dust containing hazardous concentrations of lead may be generated during 
scraping or cutting materials coated with lead-containing paint. Torching of these 
materials may produce lead oxide fumes. Therefore, air monitoring and/or 
respiratory protection may be required during the demolition of materials coated 
with LBP.  
 
Guidelines regarding regulatory provisions for construction work where workers 
may be exposed to lead are presented in the Title 8, CCR, Section 1532.1. 
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Photo 1. Pipe from Coyote lot. Most likely for extracting oil reserves from the onsite tanks. 

 



 
Photo 2. Various pipes (Irrigation or oil) crossing above the Carbon Creek from east to west. 



 
Photo 3. View of the Golden Avenue Bridge, from east to west. Note overhead power lines. 



 
Photo 4. Former Plegel Lot, to the northeast of the bridge. Note the flag markers, most likely from the 
voluntary cleanup of the site owner. 



 
Picture 5. Various trash spotted in the channel. 



 
Photo 6. Utility boxes on the northside of Golden Avenue. 



 
Photo 7. View of the Coyote lot from the north looking south. 



 

 

Appendix C – Regulatory Database 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1049 GOLDEN AVENUE
PLACENTIA, CA 92870

COORDINATES

33.9039320 - 33˚ 54’ 14.15’’Latitude (North): 
117.8460350 - 117˚ 50’ 45.72’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
421779.8UTM X (Meters): 
3751632.2UTM Y (Meters): 
352 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5640946 YORBA LINDA, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140514Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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22 VISTA DEL VERDE ELEM VALLEY VIEW/BROOKLYN ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 5270, 0.998, East

21 DIRECT FOTO 2903 SATURN STREET # ENVIROSTOR Higher 4151, 0.786, WNW

20 PLEGEL OIL CO  EMIL 4352 ROSE DR ENVIROSTOR, Orange Co. Industrial Site, FINDS, EMI Higher 2897, 0.549, SSE

19 BALI OIL CO. SOUTHWEST OF PROSPEC ENVIROSTOR Higher 2689, 0.509, ESE

F18 TEXACO SERVICE STATI 3300 IMPERIAL RCRA-SQG, LUST Higher 2628, 0.498, NW

F17 TEXACO SERVICE STATI 3300 IMPERIAL HWY LUST, CHMIRS Higher 2628, 0.498, NW

16 SUNSET TROPICALS INC 3811 PROSPECT AVE ENVIROSTOR, UST, VCP, HIST UST, DEED, Orange Co.... Higher 2529, 0.479, East

E15 LA FLORESTA 376 S VALENCIA AVE RCRA-LQG, LUST Higher 2458, 0.466, NNW

E14 UNOCAL SCIENCE AND T 376 S VALENCIA AVE SLIC, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, Orange Co.... Higher 2458, 0.466, NNW

13 PENMAR GOLF COURSE 1233 ROSE AVENUE SWF/LF Higher 1481, 0.280, NE

D12 ARCO #6110 1201 IMPERIAL LUST Higher 1289, 0.244, East

D11 ROBERT T BESLER 1201 E IMPERIAL HWY HIST UST Higher 1289, 0.244, East

D10 BESLER ARCO #6110 1201 E IMPERIAL HWY UST, SWEEPS UST Higher 1289, 0.244, East

9 CVS PHARMACY NO 9776 1117 E IMPERIAL HWY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1211, 0.229, ENE

8 TOM COBOS INC DBA EN 2348 CEBU COURT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1195, 0.226, WNW

C7 ELITE CLEANERS 1154 E IMPERIAL HWY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 893, 0.169, ENE

C6 ACTIVE CLEANERS 1154 E IMPERIAL HWY DRYCLEANERS Higher 893, 0.169, ENE

B5 MR DRY CLEAN 1069 E IMPERIAL HWY RCRA-SQG Higher 718, 0.136, NE

B4 BLACK TIE CLEANERS 1069 E IMPERIAL HWY DRYCLEANERS Higher 718, 0.136, NE

A3 PLEGEL OIL CO 1049 E GOLDEN AVE HAZNET TP

A2 GEORGE A JONES FAMIL 1049 GOLDEN AVE HAZNET TP

A1 COMPASS WALK 1049 GOLDEN AVE Orange Co. Industrial Site, HAZNET, NPDES TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1049 GOLDEN AVENUE
PLACENTIA, CA  92870

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

COMPASS WALK
1049 GOLDEN AVE
PLACENTIA, CA  92870

   N/AOrange Co. Industrial Site
Current Status: CLOSED 12/16/2013
Case ID: 13IC011

HAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000344229

NPDES
Facility Status: Terminated

GEORGE A JONES FAMIL
1049 GOLDEN AVE
PLACENTIA, CA  92870

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC002675588

PLEGEL OIL CO
1049 E GOLDEN AVE
PLACENTIA, CA  92870

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000222785

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System
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Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
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SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MR DRY CLEAN   1069 E IMPERIAL HWY NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) B5 16
     ELITE CLEANERS   1154 E IMPERIAL HWY ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) C7 18

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2016 has revealed that there are
     5 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNSET TROPICALS INC   3811 PROSPECT AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 16 41
Facility Id: 60001999
Status: Active

     BALI OIL CO.   SOUTHWEST OF PROSPEC ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.509 mi.) 19 55
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Facility Id: 30130106
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     PLEGEL OIL CO  EMIL   4352 ROSE DR SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.549 mi.) 20 56
Facility Id: 30130190
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     DIRECT FOTO   2903 SATURN STREET # WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.786 mi.) 21 59
Facility Id: 71003343
Status: Refer: Local Agency

     VISTA DEL VERDE ELEM   VALLEY VIEW/BROOKLYN E 1/2 - 1 (0.998 mi.) 22 60
Facility Id: 30130182
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PENMAR GOLF COURSE   1233 ROSE AVENUE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) 13 31
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Facility ID: 19-AR-5316

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #6110   1201 IMPERIAL E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) D12 26
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/04/2016
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 93UT041
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0605901674
Global ID: T0605901674

     LA FLORESTA   376 S VALENCIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) E15 38
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
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Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Global ID: T0605901608

     TEXACO SERVICE STATI   3300 IMPERIAL HWY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) F17 50
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/04/2016
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 93UT029
Facility Id: 87UT042
Global Id: T0605900319
Global Id: T0605943716

     TEXACO SERVICE STATI   3300 IMPERIAL NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) F18 53
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0605900319

SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SLIC site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNOCAL SCIENCE AND T   376 S VALENCIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) E14 31
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901608

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BESLER ARCO #6110   1201 E IMPERIAL HWY E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) D10 24
Database: ORANGE CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 11/03/2016
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Facility Id: FA0064696
Facility Id: 4594
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2016 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNSET TROPICALS INC   3811 PROSPECT AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 16 41
Status: Active
Facility Id: 60001999

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BESLER ARCO #6110   1201 E IMPERIAL HWY E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) D10 24
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 4594

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROBERT T BESLER   1201 E IMPERIAL HWY E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) D11 25
Facility Id: 00000026854

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

     A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/06/2016 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
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     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNSET TROPICALS INC   3811 PROSPECT AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 16 41
Status: ACTIVE
Envirostor ID: 60001999

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
     there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOM COBOS INC DBA EN   2348 CEBU COURT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 8 20
     CVS PHARMACY NO 9776   1117 E IMPERIAL HWY ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) 9 22

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/02/2016 has revealed that there
     are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLACK TIE CLEANERS   1069 E IMPERIAL HWY NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) B4 15
EPA Id: CAD983639568

     ACTIVE CLEANERS   1154 E IMPERIAL HWY ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) C6 17
EPA Id: CAL000216592
EPA Id: CAL000143243
EPA Id: CAL000349922

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST CORTESE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNOCAL SCIENCE AND T   376 S VALENCIA AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) E14 31
Reg Id: 083002180T
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CITY OF BREA  SLIC
BIRCH MIDDLE SCHOOL  ENVIROSTOR, SCH
PLEGEL OIL COMPANY;SHAY ODOM LEASE  ENVIROSTOR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TWI6Cd1Tb6DWwDfIlK33A7yChgpdw1Q1BcsA0qzbN7L6Yf6Ddcu4pcqwQzCD1KtfXD33Wy9l4urK8br3.Zz4Sn4A8S97YB3y4Fl3ojOhWlVgyRXpO8H6X5GwJRj1187QkLMApdXBcKPcMf4sbb.7KgC0RK4qZekzdyc6t6pTjr0WPLLIZhw34r.CqDfdqC.1.tL903Ub7p86xIzDGp83BFMwig4D3JufRgC7DshlRSIKMgM31v75KZYAPyS7oCPyxYN35M4hvL6g6tepoea4AGSwkYm1mX7QnHfAgZzBnBUcVzosI8u6556TH78WdzOITo04QfPCntzdJ7T160j3P7rbufJ63QED1hV7l9UwwDIDAlmfE3FC3EXl.m6KwKK3sSk4XU.A5dS7avkyEzH5z1whwY5gtGNpRzmBXnDwsuG1qrKQSgzCQAeB8KucJmusoFI58vY0jPsqr8mz.FA204fNJVW78EZLvRw5mIZYitbfqD1644wvViWd1Y9cOyluxoP61XpTOoGWfOQI5IL4EGBCumzdNCo1wXA3xjMbX.y6mDXD0j.VgbAwIAeDwPyfzNn4QjKlrkPK7uA3uo43xUoA.XZ7cA1yH4fBtusheRNgD07pQk9CZq9wupv1LL9QEkIBEOHBq.ucZnbsvQG8pJf0S.rqKOozoDXBEdSN.rr7eoJLpr6A.VXYfJMfFxX66qDAKQEdoomc3xeu.6n3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TWI6Cd1Tb6DWwDfIlK33A7yChgpdw1Q1BcsA0qzbN7L6Yf6Ddcu4pcqwQzCD1KtfXD33Wy9l4urK8br3.Zz4Sn4A8S97YB3y4Fl3ojOhWlVgyRXpO8H6X5GwJRj1187QkLMApdXBcKPcMf4sbb.7KgC0RK4qZekzdyc6t6pTjr0WPLLIZhw34r.CqDfdqC.1.tL903Ub7p86xIzDGp83BFMwig4D3JufRgC7DshlRSIKMgM31v75KZYAPyS7oCPyxYN35M4hvL6g6tepoea4AGSwkYm1mX7QnHfAgZzBnBUcVzosI8u6556TH78WdzOITo04QfPCntzdJ7T160j3P7rbufJ63QED1hV7l9UwwDIDAlmfE3FC3EXl.m6KwKK3sSk4XU.A5dS7avkyEzH5z1whwY5gtGNpRzmBXnDwsuG1qrKQSgzCQAeB8KucJmusoFI58vY0jPsqr8mz.FA204fNJVW78EZLvRw5mIZYitbfqD1644wvViWd1Y9cOyluxoP61XpTOoGWfOQI5IL4EGBCumzdNCo1wXA3xjMbX.y6mDXD0j.VgbAwIAeDwPyfzNn4QjKlrkPK7uA3uo43xUoA.XZ7cA1yH4f8tusheRNgD07pQk99Zq9wupv1LL9QEkI5EOHBq.ucZnbsvQGBpJf0S.rqKOozoDX9EdSN.rr7eoJLpr6C.VXYfJMfFxX66qDAKQEdoomc3xeu.6n3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TWI6Cd1Tb6DWwDfIlK33A7yChgpdw1Q1BcsA0qzbN7L6Yf6Ddcu4pcqwQzCD1KtfXD33Wy9l4urK8br3.Zz4Sn4A8S97YB3y4Fl3ojOhWlVgyRXpO8H6X5GwJRj1187QkLMApdXBcKPcMf4sbb.7KgC0RK4qZekzdyc6t6pTjr0WPLLIZhw34r.CqDfdqC.1.tL903Ub7p86xIzDGp83BFMwig4D3JufRgC7DshlRSIKMgM31v75KZYAPyS7oCPyxYN35M4hvL6g6tepoea4AGSwkYm1mX7QnHfAgZzBnBUcVzosI8u6556TH78WdzOITo04QfPCntzdJ7T160j3P7rbufJ63QED1hV7l9UwwDIDAlmfE3FC3EXl.m6KwKK3sSk4XU.A5dS7avkyEzH5z1whwY5gtGNpRzmBXnDwsuG1qrKQSgzCQAeB8KucJmusoFI58vY0jPsqr8mz.FA204fNJVW78EZLvRw5mIZYitbfqD1644wvViWd1Y9cOyluxoP61XpTOoGWfOQI5IL4EGBCumzdNCo1wXA3xjMbX.y6mDXD0j.VgbAwIAeDwPyfzNn4QjKlrkPK7uA3uo43xUoA.XZ7cA1yH4f9tusheRNgD07pQk9AZq9wupv1LL9QEkICEOHBq.ucZnbsvQGApJf0S.rqKOozoDX9EdSN.rr7eoJLpr64.VXYfJMfFxX66qD3KQEdoomc3xeu.6n3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    5  NR     4      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR      3      1    0 0.500LUST

TC4912892.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1Orange Co. Industrial Site
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   28    0    4    9   10    0    5- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     EMIL WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000344229GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113156433envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1.25Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928864803Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     EMIL WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000344229GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113156433envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     2Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928864803Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     EMIL WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000344229GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     S113156433envid:

HAZNET:

        Not reportedReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 12/16/2013Current Status:
        RO0003600Record ID:
        13IC011Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
352 ft.

Property NPDESPLACENTIA, CA  92870
Target HAZNET1049 GOLDEN AVE    N/A
A1 Orange Co. Industrial SiteCOMPASS WALK S113156433
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     4.2Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928864803Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     EMIL WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000344229GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     S113156433envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     3.375Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928864803Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     EMIL WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000344229GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113156433envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     2.95Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928864803Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:

COMPASS WALK  (Continued) S113156433

TC4912892.2s   Page 9

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4WA4xeWf5A0.2T6xgceaK99nfdO5MP3HA0BS.OS22oTvM6JH3PIgJicAB2ujaYKK5R5VE9JVnub9NfdqsOaN6e0MwCPHU4emWQ.AXI2SBxswe4x8LAfmS5CK2wP0gp.AM62CTsH6iv3ZRgDQcY2Bbsa7lKsN3Eg9WEndo9F6dxlOI34yPWnEAou3iFxSLeYq2LdfWH5eI64q0J9.AlBDmT5j6Nc3AogRTcQm4nUahIKT2ARi9WsnG5BLndMkOEr4pJMxTPeg1BoHoLAYe4BnBn.SwRu2yOrmSPq4JiWM.ANU3UJx07eCE23wfUb589U9k0Yg.tP3FqTuJ66G3rVg5rcGI5S3ajNKkH3d.9AXn.8788dTkOnw8k0MI2PCt67zHwFAW.5wCBERSgO5UCOI.SYX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4WA4xeWf5A0.2T6xgceaK99nfdO5MP3HA0BS.OS22oTvM6JH3PIgJicAB2ujaYKK5R5VE9JVnub9NfdqsOaN6e0MwCPHU4emWQ.AXI2SBxswe4x8LAfmS5CK2wP0gp.AM62CTsH6iv3ZRgDQcY2Bbsa7lKsN3Eg9WEndo9F6dxlOI34yPWnEAou3iFxSLeYq2LdfWH5eI64q0J9.AlBDmT5j6Nc3AogRTcQm4nUahIKT2ARi9WsnG5BLndMkOEr4pJMxTPeg1BoHoLAYe4BnBn.SwRu2yOrmSPq4JiWM.ANU3UJx07eCE23wfUb589U9k0Yg.tP3FqTuJ66G3rVg5rcGI5S3ajNKkH3d.9AXn.8788dTkOnw8k0MI2PCt67zHwFAW.5wCBERSgO5UCOI.SYX2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             NCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             NCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Senior Director of OperationsDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Thomas MooreDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             90740DEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Seal BeachDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             3010 Old Ranch PkwyDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             The Olson CompanyDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Private BusinessOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             tmoore@theolsonco.comOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             562-682-7422OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Senior Director of OperationsOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Thomas MooreOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             90740OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Seal BeachOPERATOR CITY:
                                             3010 Old Ranch PkwyOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             The Olson CompanyOPERATOR NAME:
                                             tmoore@theolsonco.comFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             562-682-7422FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Senior Director of OperationsFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Thomas MooreFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             2.64PLACE SIZE:
                                             12/3/2014STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             7/11/2013PROCESSED DATE:
                                             6/21/2013RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             11/24/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             8 30C367069WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             438849Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             8Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:

COMPASS WALK  (Continued) S113156433
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             90740Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Seal BeachDischarge City:
                                             3010 Old Ranch PkwyDischarge Address:
                                             The Olson CompanyDischarge Name:
                                             11/24/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             07/11/2013Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             8 30C367069WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             438849Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             8Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             21-JUN-13CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Thomas MooreCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Carbon Canyon CreekRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             NDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:

COMPASS WALK  (Continued) S113156433

TC4912892.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:

COMPASS WALK  (Continued) S113156433

     0.9075Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     APTOS, CA 950035209Mailing City,St,Zip:
     417 PALMER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8313591439Telephone:
     DIANNE SCHILLINGContact:
     CAC002675588GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     S112993167envid:

HAZNET:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
352 ft.

Property PLACENTIA, CA  92870
Target 1049 GOLDEN AVE    N/A
A2 HAZNETGEORGE A JONES FAMILY TRUST S112993167

TC4912892.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.417Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     APTOS, CA 950035209Mailing City,St,Zip:
     417 PALMER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8313591439Telephone:
     DIANNE SCHILLINGContact:
     CAC002675588GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     S112993167envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.5Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     APTOS, CA 950035209Mailing City,St,Zip:
     417 PALMER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8313591439Telephone:
     DIANNE SCHILLINGContact:
     CAC002675588GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     S112993167envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:

GEORGE A JONES FAMILY TRUST  (Continued) S112993167

     Not reportedGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928860000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     EMIL WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000222785GEPAID:
     2008Year:
     S113112377envid:

HAZNET:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
352 ft.

Property PLACENTIA, CA  92870
Target 1049 E GOLDEN AVE    N/A
A3 HAZNETPLEGEL OIL CO S113112377

TC4912892.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928860000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000222785GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113112377envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928860000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000222785GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113112377envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     5.5Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928860000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000222785GEPAID:
     2007Year:
     S113112377envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     7.75Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:

PLEGEL OIL CO  (Continued) S113112377
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     2.25Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     YORBA LINDA, CA 928860000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     17052 CASCADES AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148037551Telephone:
     WAYNE PLEGELContact:
     CAL000222785GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113112377envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1.25Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

PLEGEL OIL CO  (Continued) S113112377

                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1069 E IMPERIAL HWYMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7145729101Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1069 E IMPERIAL HWYContact Address:
                    JOSEPH A LAMANTIA - OWNERContact Name:
                    7145729101Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1069 E IMPERIAL HWYOwner Address:
                    JOSEPH A LAMANTIAOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2005Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    06/17/1992Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAD983639568EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

718 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.136 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
389 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92670
NE 1069 E IMPERIAL HWY    N/A
B4 DRYCLEANERSBLACK TIE CLEANERS S103952784

TC4912892.2s   Page 15

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HD4WRHglDXQ2WGWO4Rrc9OVgkXlL83cnXCHQbz2G5WyNGdA3tjOC54yn2gTrBSc7r5XZOmiVFT95JkDeXsS6U4LGG8gE45yHrMD4J2QOWbPRZ08YAgH6lCQ2sZXICQiS64kWgRGpj3xWOd24ncBqyr4scKv3m5OS4Vxr9EIk4PXH54OxHj7DtU3cMWh0R34203gvllrx6ILXdGQJ7BWGWp8Gb23ReOwl4ik4acrKKcJKAwxOboVDsBF6klfXhj4eELr68mP1MacnTn4D4hwCOHHMquDKbmIzqz4INHgZDJY3IEWcIRoq2EmgXFlveURzXGGQnT3dwWkgGsp3oKOqj45w5VrrQXc.b3GqOC5VVE36bkF3XIM4tFLj98FO5wwcG4n9t9s3CccHsx99MbZiz3n2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HD4WRHglDXQ2WGWO4Rrc9OVgkXlL83cnXCHQbz2G5WyNGdA3tjOC54yn2gTrBSc7r5XZOmiVFT95JkDeXsS6U4LGG8gE45yHrMD4J2QOWbPRZ08YAgH6lCQ2sZXICQiS64kWgRGpj3xWOd24ncBqyr4scKv3m5OS4Vxr9EIk4PXH54OxHj7DtU3cMWh0R34203gvllrx6ILXdGQJ7BWGWp8Gb23ReOwl4ik4acrKKcJKAwxOboVDsBF6klfXhj4eELr68mP1MacnTn4D4hwCOHHMquDKbmIzqz4INHgZDJY3IEWcIRoq2EmgXFlveURzXGGQnT3dwWkgGsp3oKOqj45w5VrrQXc.b3GqOC5VVE36bkF3XIM4tFLj98FO5wwcG4n9t9s3CccHsx99MbZiz3n2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    9Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    928701717Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    PLACENTIAMailing City:

BLACK TIE CLEANERS  (Continued) S103952784

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 572-9107Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92670
                    1069 E IMPERIAL HWYOwner/operator address:
                    TOM RILESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 572-9107Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92670
                    1069 E IMPERIAL HWYContact address:
                    TOM  RILESContact:
                    CAD983639568EPA ID:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92870
                    1069 E IMPERIAL HWYFacility address:
                    MR DRY CLEANFacility name:
                    06/17/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

718 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.136 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
389 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92870
NE 1069 E IMPERIAL HWY CAD983639568
B5 RCRA-SQGMR DRY CLEAN 1000686618

TC4912892.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

MR DRY CLEAN  (Continued) 1000686618

                    PLACENTIAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7149859216Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYContact Address:
                    NELLY SFEIRContact Name:
                    7149969734Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYOwner Address:
                    NELLY SFEIROwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2001Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    11/30/1995Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000143243EPA Id:

                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    928701747Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    PLACENTIAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7149859216Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYContact Address:
                    RAJ PATEL - OWNERContact Name:
                    7149969734Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYOwner Address:
                    RAJ PATELOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2008Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    06/07/2000Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000216592EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

893 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
395 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92870
ENE 1154 E IMPERIAL HWY    N/A
C6 DRYCLEANERSACTIVE CLEANERS S103948675

TC4912892.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    4Region Code:
                    0000000000Owner Fax:
                    928700000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    PLACENTIAMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7149859216Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYContact Address:
                    SCOTT YOON / MANAGERContact Name:
                    7149859216Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYOwner Address:
                    ELLIE YOONOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2011Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    02/08/2010Create Date:
                    Commercial Laundry, Drycleaning and Pressing MachinesSIC Description:
                    3582SIC Code:
                    Commercial Laundry, Drycleaning, and Pressing Machine ManufacturingNAICS Description:
                    333312NAICS Code:
                    CAL000349922EPA Id:

                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    928701747Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:

ACTIVE CLEANERS  (Continued) S103948675

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 996-9734Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92670
                    1154 IMPERIAL HWYContact address:
                    TAHER  CAMPWALAContact:
                    CA0000138222EPA ID:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92870
                    1154 E IMPERIAL HWYFacility address:
                    ELITE CLEANERSFacility name:
                    02/24/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

893 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
395 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOPLACENTIA, CA  92870
ENE FINDS1154 E IMPERIAL HWY CA0000138222
C7 RCRA-SQGELITE CLEANERS 1000886326

TC4912892.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110008258410DFR URL:
                                   110008258410Registry ID:
                                   1000886326Envid:

ECHO:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110008258410Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 996-9734Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92670
                    1154 IMPERIAL HWYOwner/operator address:
                    TAHER CAMPWALAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

ELITE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000886326
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/01/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    02/17/2004Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 526-2510Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92870
                    2348 CEBU CTOwner/operator address:
                    THOMAS L COBOSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 526-2510Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92870
                    2348 CEBU CTContact address:
                    TOM  COBOSContact:
                    CAR000075424EPA ID:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92870
                    2348 CEBU CTFacility address:
                    TOM COBOS INC DBA ENVIRO GUARDFacility name:
                    04/10/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1195 ft.
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
383 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOPLACENTIA, CA  92870
WNW FINDS2348 CEBU COURT CAR000075424
8 RCRA NonGen / NLRTOM COBOS INC DBA ENVIRO GUARD 1004675638
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/01/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/17/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    02/17/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    04/01/2004Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    1520    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/07/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    SINGLE SITE CA/FO    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/01/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    02/17/2004Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/11/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    LETTER OF INTENT TO INITIATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/01/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    02/17/2004Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/17/2004    Enforcement action date:

TOM COBOS INC DBA ENVIRO GUARD  (Continued) 1004675638
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002938439DFR URL:
                                   110002938439Registry ID:
                                   1004675638Envid:

ECHO:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002938439Registry ID:

TOM COBOS INC DBA ENVIRO GUARD  (Continued) 1004675638

                    REEF IMPERIAL ROSE INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/02/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    GARFIELD BEACH CVS LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    WENDY.BRANT@CVSCAREMARK.COMContact email:
                    401-765-1500Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WOONSOCKET, RI 02895
                    ONE CVS DRContact address:
                    WENDY L BRANTContact:
                    WOONSOCKET, RI 02895
                    ONE CVS DRMailing address:
                    CAR000231324EPA ID:
                    PLACENTIA, CA 92870
                    1117 E IMPERIAL HWYFacility address:
                    CVS PHARMACY NO 9776Facility name:
                    08/20/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1211 ft.
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
411 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92870
ENE 1117 E IMPERIAL HWY CAR000231324
9 RCRA NonGen / NLRCVS PHARMACY NO 9776 1015740421
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    1,2,3-PROPANETRIOL, TRINITRATE (R) (OR) NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
                    P081.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    EPINEPHRINE
                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    P042.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CVS PHARMACY NO 9776Site name:
                    10/25/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/20/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    310-887-6400Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212
                    9701 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 700Owner/operator address:

CVS PHARMACY NO 9776  (Continued) 1015740421
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          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4594Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-004594-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4594Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-004594-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4594Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

FA0064696Facility ID:
ORANGE CO. UST:

                    -117.8403889Longitude:
                    33.9058601Latitude:
                    ORANGE COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    4594Facility ID:

UST:

1289 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
401 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92870
East SWEEPS UST1201 E IMPERIAL HWY    N/A
D10 USTBESLER ARCO #6110 U003938428
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-004594-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4594Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-004594-000003SWRCB Tank Id:

BESLER ARCO #6110  (Continued) U003938428

                              1967Year Installed:
                              0000000002Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1976Year Installed:
                              0000000001Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0005Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90071Owner City,St,Zip:
                              515 SOUTH FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
                              ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.Owner Name:
                              0000000000Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000026854Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002E537.pdfURL:
                              0002E537File Number:

HIST UST:

1289 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
401 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92670
East 1201 E IMPERIAL HWY    N/A
D11 HIST USTROBERT T BESLER U001577740
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              1983Year Installed:
                              0000000005Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1967Year Installed:
                              0000000004Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1967Year Installed:
                              0000000003Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:

ROBERT T BESLER  (Continued) U001577740

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              93UT041LOC Case Number:
                              083002300TRB Case Number:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              TECase Worker:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              06/22/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.8420766Longitude:
                              33.9044233Latitude:
                              T0605901674Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1289 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
401 ft.

1/8-1/4 PLACENTIA, CA  92870
East 1201 IMPERIAL    N/A
D12 LUSTARCO #6110 S102424305

TC4912892.2s   Page 26
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              05/10/2006Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              11/18/1993Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              05/10/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              06/22/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              01/21/2005Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              03/04/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              11/25/1992Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

Status History:

                              9517824903Phone Number:
                              vjahn-bull@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              VALERIE JAHN-BULLContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              7144336251Phone Number:
                              tescobedo@ochca.comEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1241 EAST DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              TAMARA ESCOBEDOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

ARCO #6110  (Continued) S102424305
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                              Staff Letter - #1Action:
                              09/27/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/23/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/24/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              10/19/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              02/10/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              04/07/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              06/26/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              07/29/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              10/15/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              04/20/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              09/01/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              11/14/2003Date:

ARCO #6110  (Continued) S102424305
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        RO0001946Record ID:
        06/22/2007Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        93UT041Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              11/25/1992Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              06/22/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #1Action:
                              04/07/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/04/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #2Action:
                              04/07/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/01/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              * NEL - #1Action:
                              04/24/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/16/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              Staff Letter - #2Action:
                              09/27/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

                              * NEL - #2Action:
                              04/24/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901674Global Id:

ARCO #6110  (Continued) S102424305
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Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  GWRBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  SKStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  510Max MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  50Max MTBE GW:
                                                  12/6/2001MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8420766Longitude:
                                                  33.9044233Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  =Soil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  3/4/2003Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  11/25/1992Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605901674Global ID:
                                                  UnknownLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  New TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  SELEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
                                                  93UT041Local Case Num:
                                                  083002300TCase Number:
                                                  Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

ARCO #6110  (Continued) S102424305
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                    34 / -118.46111Lat/Long:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    19-AR-5316SWIS Num:
                    Not reportedDisposal Acreage:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedAccepted Waste:
                    Not reportedInspection Frequency:
                    Not reportedUnit Number:
                    Not reportedCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Residential,Recreational,Golf CourseLanduse Name:
                    Not reportedRegulation Status:
                    Not reportedActivity:
                    Not reportedPermitted Acreage:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Date:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Address2:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone:
                    Not reportedOperator:
                    Not reportedOperational Status:
                    Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Name:
                    34 / -118.46111Lat/Long:
                    19-AR-5316Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

1481 ft.
0.280 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
415 ft.

1/4-1/2 VENICE (IN LOS ANGELES), CA  
NE 1233 ROSE AVENUE    N/A
13 SWF/LFPENMAR GOLF COURSE S109821473

                              96IC008Lead Agency Case Number:
                              ORANGE COUNTYLead Agency:
                              T0605901608Global Id:
                              11/08/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

HIST CORTESE
EMI

2458 ft. Orange Co. Industrial SiteSite 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.466 mi. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
395 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST USTBREA, CA  92621
NNW SWEEPS UST376 S VALENCIA AVE    N/A
E14 SLICUNOCAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY S101609631
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          30-000-002754-000010SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-015973Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2754Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-000-002754-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-015973Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2754Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-000-002754-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-015973Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2754Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              industrial cleanup from a AST diesel 96ic008Site History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              083002180TRB Case Number:
                              ORANGE COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              LLCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.848934Longitude:
                              33.912747Latitude:

UNOCAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY  (Continued) S101609631

TC4912892.2s   Page 32

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T0605901608


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002D6FC.pdfURL:
                              0002D6FCFile Number:

HIST UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-002754-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          44-015973Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2754Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
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                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              20Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              21Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

        FUEL WASTEReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 11/8/1996Current Status:
        RO0000575Record ID:
        96IC008Case ID:

        FUEL WASTEReleased Chemical:
        Closed pre 1994, file review required to determine closure typeClosure Type:
        CLOSED 6/4/1990Current Status:
        RO0000289Record ID:
        90IC006Case ID:

        FUEL WASTEReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 3/21/2012Current Status:
        RO0003110Record ID:
        02IC020Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     BREA 92621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7145287201Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30001350Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

UNOCAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY  (Continued) S101609631

TC4912892.2s   Page 34

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002D6EE


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              3Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              69Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              3Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              4Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              6Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              58Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              79Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              10Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              42Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
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                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              3Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              69Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              3Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              69Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              3Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              85Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
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                                              0.06Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.070448Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.007323SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.49016NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.6618Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.05Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.11811Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8731SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800258Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
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                    083002180TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

UNOCAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY  (Continued) S101609631

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    LA FLORESTA LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/21/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BREA, CA 92821
                    145 S ST COLLEGE BLVD 4TH FLOwner/operator address:
                    LA FLORESTA LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    JAMARTIN@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    714-671-3534Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BREA, CA 92821
                    145 S ST COLLEGE BLVDContact address:
                    JAMES  MARTINEZContact:
                    BREA, CA 92821
                    145 S ST COLLEGE BLVDMailing address:
                    CAT080010903EPA ID:
                    BREA, CA 92821
                    376 S VALENCIA AVEFacility address:
                    LA FLORESTAFacility name:
                    05/20/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

2458 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.466 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
395 ft.

1/4-1/2 BREA, CA  92821
NNW LUST376 S VALENCIA AVE CAT080010903
E15 RCRA-LQGLA FLORESTA 1000166994
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL FRED L HARTLEY RESEARCH CTRSite name:
                    03/28/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL HARTLEY CENTERSite name:
                    03/19/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGYSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGYSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HARTLEY CENTER/UNOCAL CORP.Site name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    CRUDE OIL STORAGE TANK SEDIMENT FROM PETROLEUM REFINING OPERATIONS.   Waste name:
                    K169.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/21/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

LA FLORESTA  (Continued) 1000166994
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                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  DieselSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  92UT134Local Case Num:
                                                  083002180TCase Number:
                                                  Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/18/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/06/1990Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/14/1994Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/25/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/20/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/18/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    02/06/1990Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGYSite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY DIV.Site name:
                    03/20/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNOCAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY DIVISIONSite name:
                    03/18/1992Date form received by agency:

LA FLORESTA  (Continued) 1000166994
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Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000Local Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  Not reportedStaff Initials:
                                                  NOMStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
                                                  0MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.852746Longitude:
                                                  33.9088042Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  1/6/1993Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  1/1/1965Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  6/4/1992Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  6/4/1992Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  1/6/1993Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605901608Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  IMPERIAL HWYCross Street:

LA FLORESTA  (Continued) 1000166994

            04/16/2014Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60001999Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

Orange Co. Industrial Site
2529 ft. DEED
0.479 mi. HIST UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
408 ft.

1/4-1/2 VCPYORBA LINDA, CA  92886
East UST3811 PROSPECT AVE    N/A
16 ENVIROSTORSUNSET TROPICALS INC U001578025
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/17/2016Completed Date:
                    Consent Settlement - AdministrativeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    City Ventures CLRRA Amendment signed by DTSC and finalizedComments:
                    01/26/2016Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001999Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401667Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    322-121-02Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    322-121-01Alias Name:
            SVPotential Description:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCEConfirmed COC:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCEPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            322-121-01, 322-121-02APN:
            -117.8Longitude:
            33.9Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            29Senate:
            55Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Folashade SimpsonProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10.5Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            401667Site Code:

SUNSET TROPICALS INC  (Continued) U001578025
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                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Tank Removal ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Tank Removal ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical documents reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Reviewed historical phase I, IIComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/07/2016Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/14/2015Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

SUNSET TROPICALS INC  (Continued) U001578025
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2016Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completeComments:
                    01/05/2016Completed Date:
                    AB 389 Response PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completeComments:
                    12/25/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/23/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completeComments:
                    12/25/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
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                    55Assembly:
                    401667Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Folashade SimpsonProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60001999Facility ID:

VCP:

                    -117.837069Longitude:
                    33.905701Latitude:
                    ORANGE COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    8551Facility ID:

UST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    05/26/2017Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2020Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Final Signed CLRRA AgreementComments:
                    03/18/2014Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/06/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/06/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/07/2016Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/14/2015Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/17/2016Completed Date:
                    Consent Settlement - AdministrativeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    City Ventures CLRRA Amendment signed by DTSC and finalizedComments:
                    01/26/2016Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001999Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401667Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    322-121-02Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    322-121-01Alias Name:
                    SVPotential Description:
                    30022Confirmed COC:
                    30022Potential COC:
                    NONEPast Use:
                    322-121-01, 322-121-02APN:
                    33.9 / -117.8Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    04/16/2014Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    29Senate:
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                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completeComments:
                    12/25/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Tank Removal ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Tank Removal ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical documents reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    historical document reviewedComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Reviewed historical phase I, IIComments:
                    07/31/2014Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/06/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/06/2014Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/16/2016Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/20/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completeComments:
                    01/05/2016Completed Date:
                    AB 389 Response PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completeComments:
                    12/25/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/23/2014Completed Date:
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Not reportedAgency:
ACTIVEStatus:
VOLUNTARY CLEANUPSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
PROJECT WIDEArea:
60001999Envirostor ID:

DEED:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00003000Tank Capacity:
                              1978Year Installed:
                              IContainer Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              YORBA LINDA, CA 92686Owner City,St,Zip:
                              3811 PROSPECT AVE.Owner Address:
                              SUNSET TROPICALS INC.Owner Name:
                              7145288060Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              FARMOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000031308Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EEA8.pdfURL:
                              0002EEA8File Number:

HIST UST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    05/26/2017Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2020Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2017Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Final Signed CLRRA AgreementComments:
                    03/18/2014Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

SUNSET TROPICALS INC  (Continued) U001578025
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        PERCHLOROETHYLENE; TRICHLOROETHYLENEReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 2/3/2016Current Status:
        RO0003497Record ID:
        08IC024Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

12/21/2016Deed Date(s):
          Not reportedCovenant Uploaded:

SUNSET TROPICALS INC  (Continued) U001578025

                              T0605900319Global Id:
Status History:

                              7144336251Phone Number:
                              tescobedo@ochca.comEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1241 EAST DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              TAMARA ESCOBEDOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605900319Global Id:

                              9513206375Phone Number:
                              rscott@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              ROSE SCOTTContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605900319Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              93UT029LOC Case Number:
                              083000400TRB Case Number:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              TECase Worker:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              07/23/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.85223Longitude:
                              33.909193Latitude:
                              T0605900319Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2628 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.498 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
389 ft.

1/4-1/2 BREA, CA  92621
NW CHMIRS3300 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A
F17 LUSTTEXACO SERVICE STATION S110419553
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                              9513202007Phone Number:
                              tmbeke-ekanem@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              TOM E. MBEKE-EKANEMContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605943716Global Id:

                              7144336251Phone Number:
                              tescobedo@ochca.comEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1241 EAST DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              TAMARA ESCOBEDOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605943716Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              87UT042LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              TECase Worker:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              08/10/1987Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.85223Longitude:
                              33.909193Latitude:
                              T0605943716Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              04/21/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605900319Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              04/21/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605900319Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/23/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605900319Global Id:

                              04/21/1993Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S110419553
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                                             Service StationSpill Site:
                                             Storm DrainWaterway:
                                             YesWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/09/2008OES notification:
                                             08-1214OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

        RO0001819Record ID:
        08/10/1987Date Closed:
        Waste oil/Used oilReleased Substance:
        87UT042Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

        RO0001635Record ID:
        07/23/1993Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        93UT029Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                              08/10/1987Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605943716Global Id:

                              08/10/1987Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605943716Global Id:

Status History:
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                                             drain leads to.
                                             drain in the street. Unknown where the storm
                                             that sprung a leak, release went into the storm
                                             Gas station that has a stationary motoroil tankDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             200Quantity Released:
                                             Motor OilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Storm DrainSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Brea Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             2/9/2008Incident Date:
                                             Orange County Env Health HazmatAgency:
                                             2008Year:
                                             1558Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S110419553

                    (713) 241-5036Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 772522648
                    P O BOX 2648Contact address:
                    SONDRA  BIENVENUContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 772522648
                    P O BOX 2648Mailing address:
                    CAR000125450EPA ID:
                    BREA, CA 928236348
                    S A P 121113
                    3300 IMPERIALFacility address:
                    TEXACO SERVICE STATIONFacility name:
                    08/14/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2628 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.498 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
389 ft.

1/4-1/2 BREA, CA  92823
NW LUST3300 IMPERIAL CAR000125450
F18 RCRA-SQGTEXACO SERVICE STATION 1006805282
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                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  93UT029Local Case Num:
                                                  083000400TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713) 241-5036Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252
                    P O BOX 2648Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES L L COwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1006805282

TC4912892.2s   Page 54



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  ADStaff Initials:
                                                  RSStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.852174Longitude:
                                                  33.9092592Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  7/23/1993Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  4/21/1993Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900319Global ID:
                                                  UnknownLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Close TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1006805282

            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            06/04/1982Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            30130106Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2689 ft.
0.509 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
392 ft.

1/2-1 YORBA LINDA, CA  92686
ESE SOUTHWEST OF PROSPECT AND IMPERIAL HWY.    N/A
19 ENVIROSTORBALI OIL CO. S101481405
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/03/2012Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SUMP AND WASTEWATER TANK
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED I’D FROM EMA RECORD SEARCH.-1967. REPORT REVEALEDComments:
                    09/23/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30130106Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            * CONTAMINATED SOIL * UNSPECIFIED OIL CONTAINING WASTEPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8375Longitude:
            33.90194Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            29Senate:
            55Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:

BALI OIL CO.  (Continued) S101481405

            08/25/2000Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            30130190Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2897 ft.
0.549 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
363 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSYORBA LINDA, CA  92886
SSE Orange Co. Industrial Site4352 ROSE DR    N/A
20 ENVIROSTORPLEGEL OIL CO  EMIL & RUBY PLE 1006825542
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AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110013845571Registry ID:

FINDS:

        WASTE (OR SLOP) OILReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 2/13/2001Current Status:
        RO0000012Record ID:
        00IC019Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC is not involved with this project.Comments:
                    08/25/2000Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30130190Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8410Longitude:
            33.89714Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            29Senate:
            55Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:

PLEGEL OIL CO  EMIL & RUBY PLE  (Continued) 1006825542
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                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              98887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1311SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              98887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1311SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              98887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1311SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              98887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1997Year:

EMI:

PLEGEL OIL CO  EMIL & RUBY PLE  (Continued) 1006825542
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1311SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              98887Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1311SIC Code:

PLEGEL OIL CO  EMIL & RUBY PLE  (Continued) 1006825542

            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedAssembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Robert SengaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            05/19/2015Status Date:
            Refer: Local AgencyStatus:
            71003343Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4151 ft.
0.786 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
368 ft.

1/2-1 BREA, CA  92621
WNW 2903 SATURN STREET #H    N/A
21 ENVIROSTORDIRECT FOTO S110493785
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003343Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAL000130109Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:

DIRECT FOTO  (Continued) S110493785

            Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs
            Lead Methane PCBs (unspeciated mixture, low risk, e.g. Aroclor 1016Potential COC:
            * OIL & GAS EXTRACTIONPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8268Longitude:
            33.9039Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            29Senate:
            55Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Juan KoponenSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404213Site Code:
            10/04/2002Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            30130182Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5270 ft.
0.998 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
443 ft.

1/2-1 YORBA LINDA, CA  92886
East SCHVALLEY VIEW/BROOKLYN AVENUE    N/A
22 ENVIROSTORVISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S105628702
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/24/2002Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/22/2001Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/2002Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/04/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/04/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/30/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/26/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30130182Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404213Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA USD-VSTA DL VRDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCH. DIST.Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30469-NO 30472-NO 30013-NO 30015-NOConfirmed COC:

VISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628702
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCH. DIST.Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30469-NO, 30472-NO, 30013-NO, 30015-NOConfirmed COC:
                    1016, Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs
                    Lead, Methane, PCBs (unspeciated mixture, low risk, e.g. AroclorPotential COC:
                    * OIL & GAS EXTRACTIONPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.8268Longitude:
                    33.9039Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    10/04/2002Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    29Senate:
                    55Assembly:
                    404213Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Juan KoponenSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    30130182Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/05/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/24/2002Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/22/2002Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:

VISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628702
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/22/2002Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/24/2002Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/22/2001Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/2002Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/04/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/04/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/30/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/26/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30130182Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404213Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA USD-VSTA DL VRDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:

VISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628702
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/05/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/24/2002Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

VISTA DEL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628702
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 3 records.

BREA                S105628697 BIRCH MIDDLE SCHOOL BIRCH STREET/VOYAGER AVENUE 92821 ENVIROSTOR, SCH
BREA                S108985877 CITY OF BREA N/A IMPERIAL HIGHWAY      SLIC
YORBA LINDA         S106797610 PLEGEL OIL COMPANY;SHAY ODOM LEASE W OF NWC OR PROSPECT AV & NIGH 92886 ENVIROSTOR

TC4912892.2s   Page 65

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qUV6JNhqLexUM6RV9gu3ZYuJCKeNNmGhqLGAO3ULDvbe6DgxjJG4DJmM9mB67LJRsHx3xmF9fsCg7R6uXRH47KOZrCAYCoYuKyu3YE4C.yoKOerecpF6VhRNl01mkv4GdoVAHuzqtJ8LfitGBKl7jscOC473XgnU6CB6byjqTkSUfObVhNK3ZhRJ01VNqpKhOCC9sJpLyqVedFTxqv733T9Mz1M6AsxRClX70gd9NLSgjwHumOa5kmvZCWcYO.NuiFN3lhJCh3CKP4ZekqV4UV8NLY8mPv5G5zTAsuoq98WLLLdG8pO6vz0q9EKUEirVEmW4BXkJHvvNhAPhJW33gwCLLk6eNU9xh9w7g.dMRac6mHPRiLNCo.G9WhzgvctuQPz4RaCZPFjYBGuuWY35F.CC18uKHNmewiUB4B0NeZ8mvYmG6B0CEJoqgb5LYKRGxvw55RCOop43Tg5U5zs2ZbZD0bGvH5cbRgO5BxK6SEsDCIgg9PDvyZpjN13JZxhGZ1W6QA5qqvPUEDJVVBY4Ay8J35xNlUhhLQ03UuaLUkAerMXxUINVbqlMEt36.BHRiCM4BHn9yyAgFEfuY.y3THuZWwyYglcu7z78Z3qCm7sKF36edaQ9lb9No4wmQpfG4Ue5sMCqyQwLOHBGyHHBe4uOcD13rWyUyLE9xWzDvZ1vgZpbUrOCxJv6lrIDawsg9lgAc6xjLZvJPcmGO0V3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qUV6JNhqLexUM6RV9gu3ZYuJCKeNNmGhqLGAO3ULDvbe6DgxjJG4DJmM9mB67LJRsHx3xmF9fsCg7R6uXRH47KOZrCAYCoYuKyu3YE4C.yoKOerecpF6VhRNl01mkv4GdoVAHuzqtJ8LfitGBKl7jscOC473XgnU6CB6byjqTkSUfObVhNK3ZhRJ01VNqpKhOCC9sJpLyqVedFTxqv733T9Mz1M6AsxRClX70gd9NLSgjwHumOa5kmvZCWcYO.NuiFN3lhJCh3CKP4ZekqV4UV8NLY8mPv5G5zTAsuoq98WLLLdG8pO6vz0q9EKUEirVEmW4BXkJHvvNhAPhJW33gwCLLk6eNU9xh9w7g.dMRac6mHPRiLNCo.G9WhzgvctuQPz4RaCZPFjYBGuuWY35F.CC18uKHNmewiUB4B0NeZ8mvYmG6B0CEJoqgb5LYKRGxvw55RCOop43Tg5U5zs2ZbZD0bGvH5cbRgO5BxK6SEsDCIgg9PDvyZpjN13JZxhGZ1W6QA5qqvPUEDJVVBY4Ay8J35xNlUhhLQ03UuaLUkAerMXxUINVbqlMEt36.BHRiCM4BHn9yyAgFEfuY.y3THuZWwyYglcu7z7BZ3qCm7sKF36edaQClb9No4wmQpfG4UeBsMCqyQwLOHBGyHH8e4uOcD13rWyUyLEBxWzDvZ1vgZpbUrOAxJv6lrIDawsg9lgAc6xjLZvJPcmGO0V3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qUV6JNhqLexUM6RV9gu3ZYuJCKeNNmGhqLGAO3ULDvbe6DgxjJG4DJmM9mB67LJRsHx3xmF9fsCg7R6uXRH47KOZrCAYCoYuKyu3YE4C.yoKOerecpF6VhRNl01mkv4GdoVAHuzqtJ8LfitGBKl7jscOC473XgnU6CB6byjqTkSUfObVhNK3ZhRJ01VNqpKhOCC9sJpLyqVedFTxqv733T9Mz1M6AsxRClX70gd9NLSgjwHumOa5kmvZCWcYO.NuiFN3lhJCh3CKP4ZekqV4UV8NLY8mPv5G5zTAsuoq98WLLLdG8pO6vz0q9EKUEirVEmW4BXkJHvvNhAPhJW33gwCLLk6eNU9xh9w7g.dMRac6mHPRiLNCo.G9WhzgvctuQPz4RaCZPFjYBGuuWY35F.CC18uKHNmewiUB4B0NeZ8mvYmG6B0CEJoqgb5LYKRGxvw55RCOop43Tg5U5zs2ZbZD0bGvH5cbRgO5BxK6SEsDCIgg9PDvyZpjN13JZxhGZ1W6QA5qqvPUEDJVVBY4Ay8J35xNlUhhLQ03UuaLUkAerMXxUINVbqlMEt36.BHRiCM4BHn9yyAgFEfuY.y3THuZWwyYglcu7z79Z3qCm7sKF36edaQAlb9No4wmQpfG4UeCsMCqyQwLOHBGyHHAe4uOcD13rWyUyLE9xWzDvZ1vgZpbUrO4xJv6lrIDawsg9lg3c6xjLZvJPcmGO0V3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4912892.2s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC4912892.2s     Page GR-2
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

TC4912892.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.
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Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2016
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 121

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2017
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 11/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 10/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 12/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 11/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 123

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5640946 YORBA LINDA, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

352 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3751632.2UTM Y (Meters): 
421779.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.846035 - 117˚ 50’ 45.73’’Longitude (West): 
33.903932 - 33˚ 54’ 14.16’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PLACENTIA, CA 92870
1049 GOLDEN AVENUE
1049 GOLDEN AVENUE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

SW1/2 - 1 Mile NW3
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ESEA2
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ESEA1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapYORBA LINDA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06037C1900F  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06059C0063J  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
coarse sand to
stratified59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

RIVERWASHSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MYFORDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam61 inches31 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam31 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

MOCHOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MYFORDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam79 inches70 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam70 inches38 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam38 inches27 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay27 inches22 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4912892.2s   Page A-9

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MYFORDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam79 inches70 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam70 inches27 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches18 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay18 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

METZSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam79 inches70 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam70 inches27 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches18 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay18 inches11 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000138836   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000138842   4

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
to fine sandy
stratified sand62 inches16 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECAOG11000220294   H28
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECAOG11000220383   H27
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000220228   G26
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCAOG11000220209   F25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENECAOG11000220211   24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCAOG11000220277   F23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000220278   G22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCAOG11000220285   F21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCAOG11000220210   F20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000220426   19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENECAOG11000220296   18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestCAOG11000220432   E17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000220396   D16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NECAOG11000220208   15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthCAOG11000220390   14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCAOG11000220395   C13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestCAOG11000220450   E12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastCAOG11000220276   D11
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESECAOG11000220612   D10
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENECAOG11000220290   C9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestCAOG11000220223   8
0 - 1/8 Mile SSWCAOG11000220303   7
0 - 1/8 Mile ENECAOG11000220428   B6
0 - 1/8 Mile NECAOG11000220384   B5
0 - 1/8 Mile ESECAOG11000220385   A4
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWCAOG11000220433   A3
0 - 1/8 Mile NECAOG11000195969   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile SSWCAOG11000194590   A1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADW60000001323   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW60000001324   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW60000018511   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADW60000018512   B5

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220216   X84
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220215   V83
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217573   82
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220467   81
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220410   V80
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220379   W79
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217393   U78
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220411   V77
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217548   U76
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217491   T75
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217541   U74
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217492   T73
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217563   72
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217476   R71
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217544   T70
1/2 - 1 Mile NNECAOG11000222022   69
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217582   U68
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217559   T67
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220412   S66
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220413   S65
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217477   R64
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217543   P63
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217447   R62
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217475   R61
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220289   Q60
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000194794   O59
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220286   N58
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220427   Q57
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220414   56
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAOG11000220224   55
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217562   O54
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217593   P53
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217561   O52
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220305   51
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220287   L50
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220288   N49
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217452   48
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000217486   47
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthCAOG11000220233   M46
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECAOG11000195108   45
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthCAOG11000220232   M44
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220320   L43
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220429   K42
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220205   L41
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220306   K40
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220279   K39
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220382   K38
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECAOG11000217558   37
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECAOG11000220295   36
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECAOG11000217557   J35
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000195917   I34
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000195916   I33
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000195918   I32
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSECAOG11000220313   31
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSECAOG11000220229   J30
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAOG11000220221   I29

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217535   140
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220310   AF139
1/2 - 1 Mile NNECAOG11000222031   138
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217517   AN137
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198702   AL135
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198703   AL136
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220297   AJ134
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000222323   AM131
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000222325   AM133
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000222324   AM132
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220311   AH130
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220214   AJ129
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220218   128
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000197985   AL126
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000197986   AL127
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000221933   AK125
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000221944   AD124
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220226   AJ123
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217395   AG122
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220308   AJ121
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000195919   120
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217519   AB119
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000194810   AI118
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000221657   AD117
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220409   AF116
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220293   AE115
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217394   AG114
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220275   AH113
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220273   AA112
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217389   AG111
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220274   AF110
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000217289   AA109
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220291   AE108
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000222329   107
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000221932   AD106
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000217518   Z105
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220422   AC104
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220430   AC103
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220431   X102
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217490   Y101
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217488   AB100
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220217   X99
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217493   98
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220378   W97
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220225   AA96
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217489   Z95
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220399   94
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220212   X93
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220423   W92
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220272   V91
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000222109   Y90
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000217542   Z89
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220304   X88
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217581   Y87
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG11000220424   X86
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000220213   X85

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000217292   168
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000216906   AM166
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000216907   AM167
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000221658   AP165
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000222009   AP164
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000197842   AL162
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000197843   AL163
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000197322   161
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198646   AL159
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198647   AL160
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217530   AN158
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAOG11000217568   157
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000197888   AK155
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000197889   AK156
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000217598   AM154
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198576   AL153
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198575   AL152
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000222261   AI151
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000217520   150
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198649   AL149
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAOG11000198648   AL148
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000217560   AN147
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG11000220408   AF146
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG11000217534   AN145
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG11000217291   AH144
1/2 - 1 Mile ESECAOG11000217572   143
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000195106   AO141
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG11000195107   AO142

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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ftWellholedepth units:
311Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
311Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
335.20Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.8545029Longitude:
33.8950145Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070106Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
003S009W20M001SMonloc name:
USGS-335342117511301Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000138842FED USGS

Date: 10/14/1996
Average Water Depth: 30 ft
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 083002640T3

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

69411AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/20/1997
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 77
Shallow Water Depth: 74
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 083000481TA2

ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

34276AQUIFLOW

Date: 11/20/1997
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 77
Shallow Water Depth: 74
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 083000481TA1

ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

34277AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
03S09W21M002SState well numbe:
338950N1178370W001Site code:
-117.837Longitude:
33.895Latitude:
18512Objectid:

B5
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW60000018512CA WELLS

1969-01-02 155.60
1969-04-22 154.10 1969-03-27 154.60
1969-06-25 157.30 1969-06-22 155.90
1969-08-26 154.60 1969-08-05 152.50
1969-10-27 153.50 1969-09-30 154.30
1970-01-27 148.30 1969-12-23 151.50
1970-03-30 149.30 1970-03-04 148.60
1970-05-27 149.70 1970-04-27 148.20
1970-10-06 153.60 1970-08-03 151.00
1970-12-01 153.50 1970-10-30 154.30
1971-03-01 152.60 1971-02-05 154.30
1971-04-27 152.50 1971-04-06 152.70
1971-06-25 154.00 1971-05-27 152.60
1971-10-26 159.40 1971-08-25 155.10
1972-02-24 157.70 1972-01-04 157.10
1972-08-29 167.50 1972-06-27 168.90
1972-12-27 167.60 1972-10-27 167.50
1973-05-08 158.00 1973-02-23 159.90
1973-08-29 168.50 1973-06-29 161.70
1973-12-27 165.60 1973-10-30 166.10
1974-08-28 168.90 1974-06-27 168.50
1975-01-06 169.20 1974-10-24 169.20
1975-04-28 170.50 1975-03-05 170.20
1975-08-28 171.10 1975-06-23 169.70
1975-12-30 175.60 1975-10-28 172.90
1976-04-27 174.40 1976-03-10 175.20
1977-01-13 180.70 1976-10-27 179.60
1977-11-01 182.90 1977-03-10 180.90
1978-11-07 175.49 1978-08-29 176.62
1979-04-30 171.92 1979-02-02 174.65
1979-11-13 171.93 1979-08-01 170.55
1980-06-19 166.15 1980-02-06 169.64
1980-10-29 165.49 1980-08-25 165.23
1981-05-05 160.38 1981-02-04 162.67
1981-11-03 162.73 1981-07-30 160.91
1982-04-28 158.87 1982-01-25 160.16
1982-11-03 160.30 1982-07-28 159.14
1983-05-10 156.60 1983-02-09 160.46
1983-11-04 157.22 1983-08-24 157.35
1984-05-23 153.62 1984-02-21 153.99
1984-11-02 154.83 1984-09-07 155.23
1985-05-07 152.91 1985-02-13 153.45
1985-11-04 154.34 1985-08-22 154.78

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 85
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B8
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000138836FED USGS

CADW60000001324Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
ResidentialWell use descrip:
4Well use id:
’W-432’Local well name:
03S09W21M005SState well numbe:
338942N1178371W001Site code:
-117.8371Longitude:
33.8942Latitude:
1324Objectid:

B7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW60000001324CA WELLS

CADW60000018511Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
03S09W21M001SState well numbe:
338949N1178365W001Site code:
-117.8365Longitude:
33.8949Latitude:
18511Objectid:

B6
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW60000018511CA WELLS

CADW60000018512Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
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9
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000001323CA WELLS

1975-01-06 70.80 1974-10-24 72.70
1975-10-28 70.80 1975-04-28 72.30
1976-05-27 64.10 1976-03-10 73.80
1977-03-10 74.67 1976-10-27 74.30
1979-04-30 70.31 1978-08-29 72.40
1980-02-06 69.49 1979-08-01 69.98
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1980-06-11 68.90
1980-10-29 67.18 1980-08-25 69.13
1981-05-07 66.75 1981-02-04 66.79
1982-01-25 67.27 1981-11-03 67.73
1982-07-28 67.04 1982-04-28 66.88
1983-02-09 67.09 1982-11-03 67.24
1983-08-24 65.50 1983-05-10 65.99
1984-02-21 65.19 1983-11-04 65.43
1984-09-07 65.78 1984-05-23 65.40
1985-02-13 65.94 1984-11-02 66.00
1985-08-22 66.56 1985-05-07 66.15
1986-02-11 67.05 1985-11-04 66.62
1986-09-04 66.36 1986-05-05 66.56

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 37

ftWellholedepth units:
300Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
137Welldepth:19570827Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
356.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.8361689Longitude:
33.8941812Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070106Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
003S009W21M005SMonloc name:
USGS-335339117500701Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:
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CADW60000001323Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
ResidentialWell use descrip:
4Well use id:
’W-428’Local well name:
03S09W20M001SState well numbe:
338950N1178554W001Site code:
-117.854545Longitude:
33.891362Latitude:
1323Objectid:
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A3
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000220433OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195969Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:ImperialLeasename:

17804138.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

384.195Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

George A. JonesOperator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905009Api number:1District nun:

A2
NE
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000195969OIL_GAS

CAOG11000194590Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Coyote 3Leasename:

17804138.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

380.361Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Coyote Oil LLCOperator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900303Api number:1District nun:

A1
SSW
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000194590OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Imperial Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905007Api number:1District nun:

B5
NE
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000220384OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220385Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Imperial Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905008Api number:1District nun:

A4
ESE
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000220385OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220433Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:SmithLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905073Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220303Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Coyote 3Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904911Api number:1District nun:

7
SSW
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000220303OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220428Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:ImperialLeasename:

113 on 8/5/2013  pending transfer (Josephine Jones Survivors Trust - submitted notice and is not the operator on record.  OpeComments:
oprGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Josephine A. Jones Survivors TrustOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905068Api number:1District nun:

B6
ENE
0 - 1/8 Mile

CAOG11000220428OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220384Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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D10
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

CAOG11000220612OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220290Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:KammerdinerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904867Api number:1District nun:

C9
ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

CAOG11000220290OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220223Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:SmithLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Fred F. Faber, Jr.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904800Api number:1District nun:

8
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

CAOG11000220223OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905090Api number:1District nun:

E12
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220450OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220276Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:BarnettLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904853Api number:1District nun:

D11
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220276OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220612Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Ward-JohnstonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

V. R. G. WilburOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905434Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220390Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LemkeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Ben D. Owens & M. A. NishkianOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905014Api number:1District nun:

14
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220390OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220395Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:PageLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

E. E. Pyles, Oper.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905019Api number:1District nun:

C13
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220395OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220450Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:BerkenstockLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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E17
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220432OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220396Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LenzLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Santiago Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905020Api number:1District nun:

D16
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220396OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220208Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:AndersonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Frank ButtramOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904784Api number:1District nun:

15
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220208OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4912892.2s   Page A-29

hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905066Api number:1District nun:

19
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220426OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220296Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:PageLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904873Api number:1District nun:

18
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220296OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220432Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:PalmerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905072Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220285Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:JessupLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904862Api number:1District nun:

F21
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220285OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220210Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:JessupLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Howard P. HouseOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904786Api number:1District nun:

F20
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220210OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220426Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:BarnettLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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24
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220211OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220277Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:CoulterLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904854Api number:1District nun:

F23
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220277OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220278Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:DrakeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904855Api number:1District nun:

G22
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220278OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

J. F. GarlieppOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904805Api number:1District nun:

G26
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220228OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220209Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:ConradLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

James S. BruceOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904785Api number:1District nun:

F25
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220209OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220211Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:McmahanLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Bradford & PlegelOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904787Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000220294Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LehmerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904871Api number:1District nun:

H28
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220294OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220383Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LehmerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Holly Development CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905006Api number:1District nun:

H27
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220383OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220228Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Carlton CommunityLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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31
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220313OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220229Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:WhiteLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

General Exploration Co. of Calif.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904806Api number:1District nun:

J30
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220229OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220221Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:AndersenLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Christopher Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904798Api number:1District nun:

I29
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220221OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

378.093Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Bali Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904779Api number:1District nun:

I33
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000195916OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195918Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:WilsonLeasename:

17804138.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

390.06Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Bali Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904781Api number:1District nun:

I32
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000195918OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220313Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:H.P.W.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Stanlite Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904921Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000217557Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:GildayLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Hathaway CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900588Api number:1District nun:

J35
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000217557OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195917Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:CommunityLeasename:

17804138.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

373.155Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Bali Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904780Api number:1District nun:

I34
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000195917OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195916Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:CommunityLeasename:

17804138.ssfComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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K38
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220382OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217558Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:GildayLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Hathaway CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900589Api number:1District nun:

37
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000217558OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220295Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Nay-TammeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Hathaway CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904872Api number:1District nun:

36
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000220295OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904914Api number:1District nun:

K40
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220306OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220279Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:EdwardsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904856Api number:1District nun:

K39
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220279OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220382Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:QueyrelLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Herndon Petro. Corp.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905005Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220429Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:ImperialLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905069Api number:1District nun:

K42
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220429OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220205Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:EdwardsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

BP Exploration U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904778Api number:1District nun:

L41
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220205OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220306Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:PiepenbrinkLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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45
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000195108OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220232Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:G.U.U.D.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904809Api number:1District nun:

M44
South
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220232OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220320Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904928Api number:1District nun:

L43
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220320OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900491Api number:1District nun:

47
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217486OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220233Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:G.U.U.D.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904810Api number:1District nun:

M46
South
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220233OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195108Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:MiyodaLeasename:

59804178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

358.951Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Emil W. PlegelOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900925Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220288Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:JohnsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904865Api number:1District nun:

N49
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220288OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217452Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Carlton CommunityLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Conoco Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900443Api number:1District nun:

48
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217452OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217486Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:DennisLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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O52
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217561OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220305Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Lemke TrusteeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904913Api number:1District nun:

51
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220305OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220287Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:JohnsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904864Api number:1District nun:

L50
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220287OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Hathaway CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900593Api number:1District nun:

O54
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217562OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217593Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:MayLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

R. A. Rowan, E. Armstrong & J. BabcockOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900630Api number:1District nun:

P53
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217593OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217561Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:RobertsLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Hathaway CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900592Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220414Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
35Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905046Api number:1District nun:

56
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220414OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220224Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Belton EstateLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

J. H. FawcettOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904801Api number:1District nun:

55
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220224OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217562Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:RobertsLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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O59
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000194794OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220286Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:JohnsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904863Api number:1District nun:

N58
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220286OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220427Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:BastenLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905067Api number:1District nun:

Q57
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220427OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

L. C. DouganOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900478Api number:1District nun:

R61
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217475OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220289Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
4Wellnumber:JohnsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904866Api number:1District nun:

Q60
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220289OIL_GAS

CAOG11000194794Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Shay-OdomLeasename:

59804178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

375.134Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Emil W. PlegelOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900595Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000217543Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
4Wellnumber:Y.L.U.Q.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900575Api number:1District nun:

P63
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217543OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217447Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Bell-CarterLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

W. E. BurnettOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900438Api number:1District nun:

R62
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217447OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217475Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1-AWellnumber:Mid ContinentLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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S66
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220412OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220413Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
31Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905045Api number:1District nun:

S65
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220413OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217477Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3-AWellnumber:Mid ContinentLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

L. C. DouganOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900480Api number:1District nun:

R64
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217477OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Oil Well Management Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900618Api number:1District nun:

U68
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217582OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217559Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:KnightLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900590Api number:1District nun:

T67
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217559OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220412Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
30Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905044Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000217544Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
5Wellnumber:Y.L.U.Q.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900576Api number:1District nun:

T70
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217544OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222022Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
20Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Olinda Land Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907770Api number:1District nun:

69
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222022OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217582Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:EvansLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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T73
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217492OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217563Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:SecurityLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900594Api number:1District nun:

72
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217563OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217476Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2-AWellnumber:Mid ContinentLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

L. C. DouganOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900479Api number:1District nun:

R71
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217476OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900496Api number:1District nun:

T75
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217491OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217541Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Y.L.U.Q.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900573Api number:1District nun:

U74
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217541OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217492Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:G.U.U.A.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
20Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900497Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000220411Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
29Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905043Api number:1District nun:

V77
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220411OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217548Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
6Wellnumber:Y.L.U.Q.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900581Api number:1District nun:

U76
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217548OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217491Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:G.U.U.A.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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V80
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220410OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220379Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:WrightLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905002Api number:1District nun:

W79
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220379OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217393Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:EvansLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900304Api number:1District nun:

U78
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217393OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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oprGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Mid Counties Oil Corp.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900606Api number:1District nun:

82
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217573OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220467Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
64Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905113Api number:1District nun:

81
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220467OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220410Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
28Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905042Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000220216Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:BastenLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chiksan Oil Co., Ltd.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904793Api number:1District nun:

X84
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220216OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220215Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:BastenLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chiksan Oil Co., Ltd.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904792Api number:1District nun:

V83
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220215OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217573Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
41Wellnumber:Mid ContinentLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Y87
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217581OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220424Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:LemkeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905064Api number:1District nun:

X86
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220424OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220213Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:BastenLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Estate of Chas. W. CampOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904790Api number:1District nun:

X85
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220213OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900574Api number:1District nun:

Z89
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217542OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220304Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LemkeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904912Api number:1District nun:

X88
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220304OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217581Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:EvansLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Oil Well Management Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900617Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220272Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:AndersonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904849Api number:1District nun:

V91
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220272OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222109Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:EvansLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Oil Well Management Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907883Api number:1District nun:

Y90
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222109OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217542Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Y.L.U.Q.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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94
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220399OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220212Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
23Wellnumber:CampLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Bank of AmericaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904789Api number:1District nun:

X93
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220212OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220423Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:LemkeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905063Api number:1District nun:

W92
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220423OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Fetterman Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904802Api number:1District nun:

AA96
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220225OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217489Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
4Wellnumber:EvansLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900494Api number:1District nun:

Z95
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217489OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220399Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:AmesLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905023Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000217493Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
4Wellnumber:G.U.U.A.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900498Api number:1District nun:

98
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217493OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220378Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:WrightLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905001Api number:1District nun:

W97
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220378OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220225Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4912892.2s   Page A-64

Y101
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217490OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217488Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:EvansLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900493Api number:1District nun:

AB100
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217488OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220217Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LehmerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chiksan Oil Co., Ltd.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904794Api number:1District nun:

X99
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220217OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905070Api number:1District nun:

AC103
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220430OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220431Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:MathisLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905071Api number:1District nun:

X102
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220431OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217490Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:G.U.U.A.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900495Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000217518Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
4Wellnumber:Y.L.U.L.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900550Api number:1District nun:

Z105
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217518OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220422Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LemkeLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Tri-State Petroleum, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905062Api number:1District nun:

AC104
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220422OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220430Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:MathisLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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AE108
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220291OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222329Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
569Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920674Api number:1District nun:

107
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222329OIL_GAS

CAOG11000221932Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
15Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Olinda Land Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907624Api number:1District nun:

AD106
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000221932OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904851Api number:1District nun:

AF110
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220274OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217289Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
5Wellnumber:AndersonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900047Api number:1District nun:

AA109
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217289OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220291Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LangLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904868Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000220273Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:AndersonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904850Api number:1District nun:

AA112
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220273OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217389Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:LindaLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
oprGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Oilco Petroleum DevelopmentOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900218Api number:1District nun:

AG111
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217389OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220274Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:AndersonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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AE115
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220293OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217394Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
37Wellnumber:Mid ContinentLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
oprGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Oilco Petroleum DevelopmentOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900305Api number:1District nun:

AG114
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217394OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220275Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
4Wellnumber:AndersonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904852Api number:1District nun:

AH113
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220275OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
BWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907078Api number:1District nun:

AD117
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000221657OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220409Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
24Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905041Api number:1District nun:

AF116
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220409OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220293Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:LangLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904870Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000217519Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
5Wellnumber:Y.L.U.L.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900551Api number:1District nun:

AB119
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217519OIL_GAS

CAOG11000194810Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
35-16Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

85601278.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

503.633Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900653Api number:1District nun:

AI118
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000194810OIL_GAS

CAOG11000221657Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
49Wellnumber:Graham & LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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AG122
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217395OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220308Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:RobertsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904916Api number:1District nun:

AJ121
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220308OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195919Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
21Wellnumber:CampLeasename:

17804138.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

334.432Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Alexander Oil Co.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904788Api number:1District nun:

120
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000195919OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907658Api number:1District nun:

AD124
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000221944OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220226Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Fetterman Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904803Api number:1District nun:

AJ123
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220226OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217395Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
38Wellnumber:Mid ContinentLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
oprGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Oilco Petroleum DevelopmentOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900306Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000197986Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
40Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

401.655Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920644Api number:1District nun:

AL127
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197986OIL_GAS

CAOG11000221933Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
16Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Olinda Land Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907625Api number:1District nun:

AK125
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000221933OIL_GAS

CAOG11000221944Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
19Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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AJ129
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220214OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220218Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:LehmerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
19Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chiksan Oil Co., Ltd.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904795Api number:1District nun:

128
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220218OIL_GAS

CAOG11000197985Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
40Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

401.655Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920644Api number:1District nun:

AL126
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197985OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920639Api number:1District nun:

AM132
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222324OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220311Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
7Wellnumber:RobertsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904919Api number:1District nun:

AH130
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220311OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220214Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Not ReportedLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chiksan Oil Co., Ltd.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904791Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4912892.2s   Page A-78

CAOG11000222323Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
561Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920639Api number:1District nun:

AM131
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222323OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222325Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
561Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920639Api number:1District nun:

AM133
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222325OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222324Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
561Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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AL135
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198702OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198703Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
49Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

406.688Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921317Api number:1District nun:

AL136
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198703OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220297Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
10Wellnumber:RobertsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904874Api number:1District nun:

AJ134
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220297OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907801Api number:1District nun:

138
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222031OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217517Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:Y.L.U.L.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900549Api number:1District nun:

AN137
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217517OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198702Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
49Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

406.688Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921317Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000217535Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
2Wellnumber:Y.L.U.O.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900567Api number:1District nun:

140
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217535OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220310Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
6Wellnumber:RobertsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05904918Api number:1District nun:

AF139
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220310OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222031Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
82-17Wellnumber:Olinda Fee Four Probe HoleLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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143
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217572OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195106Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
45X-16Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

85601278.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

553.665Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900912Api number:1District nun:

AO141
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000195106OIL_GAS

CAOG11000195107Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
45X-16Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

85601278.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

553.665Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900912Api number:1District nun:

AO142
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000195107OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900566Api number:1District nun:

AN145
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217534OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217291Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
5Wellnumber:RobertsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900049Api number:1District nun:

AH144
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217291OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217572Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1AWellnumber:SaulsberyLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Mid Counties Oil Corp.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900605Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4912892.2s   Page A-84

CAOG11000217560Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:MerrittLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900591Api number:1District nun:

AN147
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217560OIL_GAS

CAOG11000220408Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
23Wellnumber:Graham-LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05905040Api number:1District nun:

AF146
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000220408OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217534Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:Y.L.U.O.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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150
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217520OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198649Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
46Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

398.79Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921282Api number:1District nun:

AL149
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198649OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198648Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
46Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

398.79Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921282Api number:1District nun:

AL148
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198648OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

427.055Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921212Api number:1District nun:

AL152
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198575OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222261Site id:
POGGissymbol:Directionally drilledDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
503Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920412Api number:1District nun:

AI151
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222261OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217520Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
6Wellnumber:Y.L.U.L.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900552Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000217598Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
GWellnumber:Core Hole O.L.C.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900635Api number:1District nun:

AM154
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217598OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198576Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
43Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

427.055Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921212Api number:1District nun:

AL153
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198576OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198575Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
43Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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157
East
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217568OIL_GAS

CAOG11000197888Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
39Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

463.95Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920565Api number:1District nun:

AK155
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197888OIL_GAS

CAOG11000197889Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
39Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

463.95Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920565Api number:1District nun:

AK156
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197889OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

431.945Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921281Api number:1District nun:

AL160
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198647OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217530Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
3Wellnumber:Y.L.U.N.Leasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900562Api number:1District nun:

AN158
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217530OIL_GAS

CAOG11000217568Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:KelmerLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
oprGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Kelmar Oil Co.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900599Api number:1District nun:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000197322Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
34-16Wellnumber:Olinda Fee Four Probe HoleLeasename:

85601278.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

617.318Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907800Api number:1District nun:

161
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197322OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198646Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
45Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

431.945Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
8Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05921281Api number:1District nun:

AL159
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000198646OIL_GAS

CAOG11000198647Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
45Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003198.ssfComments:
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AP164
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000222009OIL_GAS

CAOG11000197842Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
38Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

401.156Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920517Api number:1District nun:

AL162
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197842OIL_GAS

CAOG11000197843Site id:
AOGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
38Wellnumber:Olinda TwoLeasename:

07003178.ssfComments:
gpsGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

401.156Elevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Linn Operating, Inc.Operator name:
AWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05920517Api number:1District nun:

AL163
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000197843OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900654Api number:1District nun:

AM167
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000216907OIL_GAS

CAOG11000221658Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
50Wellnumber:Graham & LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Union Oil Company of CaliforniaOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907079Api number:1District nun:

AP165
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000221658OIL_GAS

CAOG11000222009Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
51Wellnumber:Graham LoftusLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
17Section:Any AreaArea name:
Brea-OlindaFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Graham-Loftus Oil Corp.Operator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05907753Api number:1District nun:
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CAOG11000217292Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
8Wellnumber:RobertsonLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
18Section:Any AreaArea name:
Coyote, EastFieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Pyramid Oil CompanyOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900050Api number:1District nun:

168
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000217292OIL_GAS

CAOG11000216906Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
46-16Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
09WRange:03STownship:
16Section:Any AreaArea name:
Yorba Linda (ABD)Fieldname:OrangeCounty name:

Aera Energy LLCOperator name:
PWell status:NDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
05900654Api number:1District nun:

AM166
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG11000216906OIL_GAS

CAOG11000216907Site id:
POGGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
46-16Wellnumber:Olinda Fee FourLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.763 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for ORANGE COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ORANGE County:  3 

96392870

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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CASE ID RECORD ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS CITY ZIP RELASED SUBSTANCE(S) STATUS 
DESCRIPTION

CASE CLOSED 
DATE

TYPE OF 
CLOSURE 

City: PLACENTIA

99IC020 RO0000694 KRAEMER TRACTS 
AREAS 4,5,6

UNK  ALTA 
VISTA @ ROSE 
DR 

PLACENTIA 92870 WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL CLOSED 3/5/2001 Closure 
certification 
issued

88IC084 RO0000165 STERN-THOMPSON 
OIL LEASES UNOC

UNK  BUENA 
VISTA & 
JEFFERSON 

PLACENTIA 92670 WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL CLOSED 10/19/1992 Closed pre 1994, 
file review 
required to 
determine closure 
type

94IC005 RO0000482 ALTA VISTA TRACTS-
HASEKO TOWNH

UNK  CHAPMAN 
AVE

PLACENTIA 92670 WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL CLOSED 2/7/1994 Closure 
certification 
issued

92IC031 RO0000378 EXCALIBUR 
EXTRUSIONS INC

110 E 
CROWTHER 
AVE

PLACENTIA 92670 TRICHLOROETHANE CLOSED 8/6/1992 Transferred to 
OCUST Program

97IC012 RO0000580 LABEL SPECIALTIES 704  DUNN WAY PLACENTIA 92670 PERCHLOROETHYLENE CLOSED 3/24/1997 Closure 
certification 
issued

00IC007 RO0000026 HQT HOMES-AREAS 
4&6, LP

400  
DUNNAVANT DR

PLACENTIA 92870 FUEL WASTE
ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

CLOSED 2/13/2001 Closure 
certification 
issued

13IC011 RO0003600 COMPASS WALK 1049  GOLDEN 
AVE

PLACENTIA 92870- CLOSED 12/16/2013 Closure 
certification 
issued

17IC001 RO0003637 FORMER PLEGEL OIL 
FACILITY

1049  GOLDEN 
AVE

PLACENTIA 92870- OPEN

00IC009 RO0000028 PLACENTIA 
DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY

6061  
JEFFERSON ST

PLACENTIA 92870 WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL
FUEL WASTE
ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
HEAVY METAL WASTE - 
NON-PLATING

CLOSED 7/31/2013 Voluntary 
Cleanup Program 
Termination

Page 105 of 145

Run on 4/3/2017 6:03:52 PM

Industrial Cleanup Program Cases Listed by City

Health Care Agency
Environmental Health Division
1241 E. Dyer Road, Suite 120
Santa Ana, CA 92705-5611

Phone (714) 433-6000  Fax (714) 433-6423

DISCLAIMER:
The information contained in the following pages was valid at the time of 
publication. The County of Orange reserves the right to make changes and 
improvements at any time and without notice, and assumes no liability for 
damages incurred directly or indirectly as a result of errors, omissions, or 
discrepancies.
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5/24/2017 PR ­ PR Request

https://onbase­pub.aqmd.gov/sAppNet/UnityForm.aspx?key=UFSessionIDKey 1/3

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FORM

Request Information

Attention Requestor

Please fill out this form completely. You may include an attachment to the form, if necessary.

Requestor Information

Type of Requested Record(s).

REQUESTED RECORDS. Please be as specific as possible in describing the records you are seeking. The more specific you
are, the easier it will be to determine if such records exist in District files. Please contact the Public Records Unit if you
need assistance in identifying District records.
Note: Permits to Operate, Equipment Lists, Notices of Violation, Notices to Comply, and Emissions Summaries are
available through SCAQMD's FIND page at http://www3.aqmd.gov/webappl/fim/prog/search.aspx (you need to copy and
paste this link into your browser).

Time Period of Documents Requested

Requested Facility or Site Information (if applicable)

Note: You may only include one Facility or Site per Form.

Date Stored

Public Record Request Nbr

Time Stored

Public Record Request Tracking Nbr
93077

Requestor Name
Ryan Berlino

Requestor Company
Cornerstone Technologies

Requestor Email *
RBERLINO@CTIGREEN.COM

Requestor Phone
(562)494­9465

Requestor Address
100 Oceangate, Suite 410

Requestor City
Long Beach

Requestor State
CA

Requestor Zip Code
90802

Please Enter a description of the records you are requesting here: *
Any environmental records regarding compliance violations at 1049 Golden Avenue, Placentia, CA 92870

Start Date *
1/1/1970

End Date *
5/24/2017

Facility ID (if known)

Facility Name (if known)

Address

City Zip Code



 

 

      O R A N G E    C O U N T Y    F I R E    A U T H O R I T Y 

            P.O. Box 57115, Irvine, CA 92619-7115    1 Fire Authority Road, Irvine, CA 92602  

Lori Smith, Assistant Chief/Fire Marshal             (714) 573-6000                                   www.ocfa.org 

 

                                        Community Risk Reduction 

                                           Public Records Request 

Please note: The OCFA provides information to the public in response to Public Record Requests for a fee.  Processing 
time is generally 10-40 business days depending on the type of request. Verbal responses cannot be provided over the 
phone.  This form maybe emailed directly to CRTK@ocfa.org  
 

Date: Requestor’s Name: Phone:  

Company Name: 

Street Address:  

City:  State:  CA Zip Code:  

Email: FAX w/Area Code: 

Delivery Preference:    Pick-Up       Email         Mail (add postage)       FAX (additional $0.15 per page) 
Request Type: 

  Fuel Modification Plan (historical) Please note:  Orange County Health Care Agency 
maintains the records for:  UST, AST, Chemical 
Inventory, Business Emergency Plan, CalARP and 
Waste.  (714) 433-6000 

  Architectural Plan (Plan types accepted by OCFA) 

  Business Emergency Plan (2007-2012) 
  New Construction Inspection (Pass/Fail,Date) 

(includes inspection/violation/permit) 
 

Request Details: 

Street Address:  

City:  State:  CA Zip Code:  

Specifics: 

  Check the box if you have a list of addresses to request.  Please attach the list of addresses to this request. 
 
FEES:   
Report:  $2.50 per address; Misc Records: $0.15 per page; Plans: Actual Cost by Outside Vendor; CD Rom: 
$4.00; Custom Report Costs: $52.00 per hour (minimum 1 hour); FAX (see above) 
 

For Office Use Only 
BID# By: Date:        /        / 
Page Count: Time: Fee: $ 
Folder Requested/Comments: 

Records Request Unavailable 

     No Records Found      Outside OCFA Jurisdiction 
 
September 2016 

mailto:CRTK@ocfa.org


 
 

FAX 
 
Date:  May 1, 2017 
 
To:  Regional Water Quality Control Board 
           Region 8 Santa Ana 
 
Attn:   Public Record Request  
 
Fax:    (951) 782-4130 
 
From:  Ryan Berlino 

Cornerstone Technologies 
 
NOTE:   IF ALL PAGES NOT RECEIVED PLEASE CALL 562.494.9465  
(TOTAL PAGE: 1) 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Cornerstone Technologies, Inc. requests a public records review for the following sites 
regarding any spill history, site remediation and other applicable (environmental) 
records.  
  

1) 1049 Golden Avenue, Placenita, CA 92870 
 
If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (562) 494-9465 or email me 
at rberlino@ctigreen.com 
 
Respectfully, 
 
CORNERSTONE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  

 
 
Ryan Berlino 
Environmental Consultant 
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Requested Application or Permit List. (if applicable)

Please click the Add Button to the right to enter a Application/Permit Number

Supplemental Attachments

Supplemental Documents

Note: Please use the above button for attaching additional documents that will help define your public records request.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUESTING RECORDS

(California Public Records Act, Govt. Code Sections 6250‐6276.48)
1. In order to expedite your request, please fill out the form completely. Requests may also be submitted by phone at
(909) 396‐3700, by facsimile to (909) 396‐3330, or by email to PublicRecordsRequests@aqmd.gov.
2. Requests must be for records prepared, owned, used, or retained by the District (Gov. Code Sec. 6252(e)). Requests
should be for clearly identifiable records. The District is not required to create a new record in response to a request. The
District will assist the requestor in making a request that describes reasonably identifiable records (Gov. Code Sec.
6253.1). Documents will not be provided if disclosure would infringe upon a copyright, trade secret, or is otherwise
exempt in accordance with state law.
3. A search for facility records can only be conducted by one or all of the following:
‐‐ a) Facility Name, Address, or Identification Number
‐‐ b) Facility Application Number, or Permit to Operate Number; or
‐‐ c) Facility Notice of Violation/Notice to Comply Number.
4. You will be notified within ten (10) days whether your request seeks copies of disclosable public records prepared,
owned, used, or retained by this agency. In some cases, the District may need an additional 14 days to respond. If so, you
will be notified in writing. You will also be provided an estimated date of when the records will be made available.
5. Communications regarding your request, and any records, will be provided by email, unless specified otherwise.
6. If the search for records finds the records voluminous, you will be notified of the approximate number of pages and/or
length of time it will take to process your request.
7. If the records you requested have been marked confidential by the source of the record, you will be notified and given
the option of continuing with the District’s Trade Secret process.
8. If your request is to review records, rather than receive copies, the District will notify you once the records are
gathered, and arrangements will be made for your review.
9. The charge for the direct cost of duplication is as follows: Paper Copies, $0.15/page each over 10 pages (first 10 pages
are free); Copied CD’s or flash drives, no charge; and Copied Audio Tapes, $5.00 each. After a preliminary estimate,
advance payment may be required.
10. If the request is for information in an electronic format, the requestor shall bear the cost of producing a copy of the
record, including the cost to construct the record and the cost of programming and computer services necessary to
produce a copy of the record, when either of the following applies: (1) the District would be required to produce a copy
of an electronic record and the record is one that is produced only at otherwise regularly scheduled intervals, or (2) the
request would require data compilation, extraction, or programming to produce the record. (Gov. Code Sec. 6253.9(b)).
The transfer of gathered electronic records onto CD, DVD or flash drive typically costs $10.00 each. An invoice will
accompany your records when completed.
Note: For further information, please refer to the District’s Guidelines for Implementing the California Public Records Act.
The Guidelines are available in the lobby of the District Headquarters or on the District’s web site at www.aqmd.gov.
Note: If you have questions pertaining to the submittal of a Public Records Act request, you may contact the Public
Records Unit, (909) 396‐3700, Tuesday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Our Fax number is (909) 396‐3330. Our
email address is PublicRecordsRequests@aqmd.gov.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013   Cole Information Services

2008   Cole Information Services

2003   Cole Information Services

1999   Cole Information Services

1994   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1972   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

4912892- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1049 Golden Avenue
Placentia, CA   92870     

Year CD Image Source

GOLDEN AVE

2013 pg A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A2 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A3 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A4 Cole Information Services

1994 pg A5 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg A6 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg A7 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A8 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 pg A9 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1972 pg A10 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

4912892- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

4912892- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

GOLDEN AVE

Cole Information Services

4912892.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

710 GEORGE KEY SCHOOL
GEORGE KEY SPECIAL CENTER
PLACENTIA YORBA LINDA SCHOOL DISTRIC
PLACENTIAYORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL

740 GOLDEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
PLACENTIA YORBA LINDA SCHOOL DISTRIC
PLACENTIAYORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL

1121 ADAM PENA
BARBARA DOMINICI
DANIEL FOLDAGER
DOUG SORENSEN
JAMES WU
JEAN VALDWIN
JOSEPH SANTIAGO
LUCIA ALFONSO
RYSZARD GARBARCZYK

16642 KENT MURANAKA
16652 SCOTT GRIFFITH
16662 JAMES WATTS
16672 JOHN PAUL II POLISH CENTER

NORBERT NAWRATH



-

GOLDEN AVE

Cole Information Services

4912892.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

708 GEORGE KEY SCHOOL
710 GEORGE KEY SCHOOL

LINDA PLACENTIA YORBA UNIFIED
ORANGE COUNTY DEPT EDUCATION
PLACENTIA MEDICAL THERAPY

740 GOLDEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
PLCNT YORBA LINDA SCHOOL DISTRICT

1121 BARBARA FORTNER
DAVID SAMUEL
DOROTHY STEPHENS
PAUL GUSTAFSON

16642 KENT MURANAKA
16652 WARREN PARCHAN
16662 NEIL WATTS
16672 JOHN PAUL II POLISH CENTER

NORBERT NAWRATH



-

GOLDEN AVE

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

708 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
710 KEY SPECIAL CTR

PLCNT YORBA LINDA UNFD SCHL
740 GOLDEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
PLCNT YORBA LINDA UNFD SCHL

1049 GEORGE JONES
1121 ARTHUR SCHIMMELMAN

CLARE SCHELLING
DOROTHY STEPHENS
ISABELLE LEWIS
MAE DELLHOOD
PAUL GUSTAFSON
RUBY GODWIN
THOMAS ARNOLDUS

16642 KENT MURANAKA
16652 WARREN PARCHAN
16662 RANDY CASTELLO



-

GOLDEN AVE

Cole Information Services

4912892.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

708 GEORGE KEY SCHOOL
710 KEY SPECIAL CENTER

PLACENTIA YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOLS

740 GOLDEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
GOLDEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CHILD CARE
PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CHILD CA
PLACENTIA-YORBA LINDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOLS

1049 JOSEPHINE JONES
1121 DANIEL FOLDAGER

DOROTHY STEPHENS
LUCIA ALFONSO
NORMA KENDRICK
PAUL GUSTAFSON

16642 KENT MURANAKA
16652 WARREN PARCHAN
16662 NEIL WATTS
16672 NORBERT NAWRATH



-

GOLDEN AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1994



-

GOLDEN AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1990



-

GOLDEN AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1985



-

GOLDEN AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980



-

GOLDEN AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975



-

GOLDEN AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1972



RREESSUUMMEESS  

                                   
JOHN R. TALBOT, REAII, CISEC, QSP 
Senior Environmental Project Manager 
 

Educational Background: 
▪ B.S. Biological Sciences, UC Irvine 1988 
▪ B.A. Social Sciences, UC Irvine 1988 
Past Work Experience:   
▪ Associated Laboratories 1988-1992 
▪ Harding Lawson and Associates 1992-1994 
▪ Advanced Environmental Controls 1994-1998 
▪ Cornerstone Technologies 1998-Present 
Professional Certification/License/Registration:   
▪ General Engineering Contractor, A, A-HAZ, Solar #749743 
▪ Certified Inspector of Erosion and Erosion Control #1556 
▪ SWRCB Qualified Stormwater Professional #25371 
▪ Registered Environmental Assessor I , II, #04690, #2026 

Summary of Experience:  
 
Mr. Talbot is the founder and Principal Project Manager for Cornerstone Technologies Inc. (Cornerstone). 
He has been with Cornerstone since its inception in 1991. He has over 28 years of diverse technical 
experience in project management, planning, development, design, environmental impact investigations, 
land use rights and entitlements, permitting, agency negotiations, facility decommissioning and closure, 
new facility upgrades, storm water pollution prevention investigations, plans, reports and management, 
facility audits and assessments, infrastructure repair, underground installations, and new building 
planning and development. Mr. Talbot's specialty as a project manager is in managing principals, 
administrative staff, vendors, subcontractors, clients and agencies in fulfillment of the scope of services 
for each project in a timely manner with excellence and client needs always in mind. 
 
Prior to founding Cornerstone, he worked for Advanced Environmental Controls, and Harding Lawson as 
a project manager. Mr. Talbot has been responsible for Cornerstone’s repeat business over the years 
from large land development projects for developers, cities, attorneys, real estate and mortgage 
companies, banks, and international major manufacturing, chemical, energy and oil companies, and other 
Fortune 100 and 500 clients. As a consultant, Mr. Talbot represents the Wang Partnership of developers, 
one of the major land developers in Southern California of hotels, strip malls, restaurants, car washes, 
and other businesses. He has worked for such well known developers such as Kaufman & Broad, the 
Archdiocese of San Bernardino, Grubb & Ellis, Lee and Associates and cities in Southern California 
cleaning up Brownfields and redeveloping land for shopping centers, new facilities, colleges, schools, 
banks, and infrastructure developments. His specialty in permitting, agency negotiations, code 
compliance, plans to mitigate environmental issues with fast-track solutions, and wastewater solutions. 
Mr. Talbot has assisted companies in avoiding fines and potential litigation. In addition to this wide 
technical expertise, Mr. Talbot has managed projects and assisted with engineering analysis, industrial 
compliance and new facility upgrade installations. 
Relevant Project Experience: 

National Trails Highway Bridges, Victorville, CA 
Project consultant for Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for thirty-three (33) bridges on Route 66, a 
National Trails Highway. Evaluated all potential environmental risks associated with right-of-way (ROW) 
and construction impacts. Developed conclusions to address aerially deposited lead (ADL), pipelines, 
utility relocated, creosote impacted materials, asbestos containing materials and lead based paint. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

    
   

 



RREESSUUMMEESS  

                                   
I-405 Lane Addition Project, Los Angeles, CA 
Project consultant for ADL excavation, disposal and transportation. Developed health and safety plan 
(HASP) for ADL excavation project including air monitoring by Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH).  
Performed additional work related to endangered species habitat protection. 
 
Ducommun Aerostructures Hazardous Materials Response and Reconstruction, El Mirage, CA 
Project consultant and engineer for chemical milling tank hazardous materials response. Project included 
hazardous materials removal, decontamination, permitting, tank assessment reporting, tank design and 
engineering, tank construction and final closure with the County of San Bernardino Fire Department. 
 
XL Cleaners Drycleaner, Anaheim, CA 
Project consultant for remediation of solvent impacted soils from historical drycleaner operations along 
Anaheim Blvd.  Project part of City project for street widening and improvements.  Performed expedited 
remediation utilizing vapor extraction and obtained closure through all concerned agencies including 
Anaheim CUPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). 
 
Montebello Transit, Bus Terminal, Montebello, CA 
Site investigation and characterization of soil and groundwater contamination resulting from underground 
storage tank release. Developed site conceptual model and evaluated remedial alternative. Installed 
eleven (11) groundwater monitoring wells. Reporting to RWQCB – Los Angeles Region and final closure 
granted. 
 
Superior Industries, Wheel Manufacturing, Van Nuys, CA 
Site assessment, investigation, characterization and remediation of former plating facility.  Performed soil 
excavation, profiling, disposal, backfill, recompaction and resurfacing for facility resale.  Project involved 
evaluation of remedial target levels based on current EPA PRGs, CA CHHSLs and Hazardous Waste 
profiling guidelines.  Work with California Fire Department Hazardous Materials Site Mitigation Unit and 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC). 
 
Toyota Logistics USA, Port of Long Beach, CA 
Removed three (3) 30,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks, performing permitting, sampling, 
reporting, tank cleaning, excavation, tank removal, backfill, recompaction and resurfacing.  Upon 
completion of removal effort, designed 100% aboveground fuel system comprised of three (3) 10,000 
gallon gasoline aboveground storage tanks with Phase I and II vapor recovery system and eleven (11) 
dispensers. 1st 100% aboveground gasoline system in California. 
 
BMW of North America, Vehicle Prep Facility, Oxnard, CA 
Designed, permitted and installed aboveground fuel storage tank and dispenser at BMW emissions test 
center.  Project required permitting for specialty fuels. 
 
Foamex International, Foam Plan, Oxnard, CA 
Performed facility closure and demolition of polyurethane foam manufacturing plant.  Project required site 
specific health and safety plans for cleaning of manufacturing equipment and chemical storage tanks in 
preparation for demolition and scrap recovery. Performed industrial cleaning of process piping, 
excavation and removal of subsurface equipment and preparing the building ready for sale.  Included 
roof, driveway, wall and electrical construction activities.  Worked with all concerned agencies including 
Southern California Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD), RWQCB, Fire Department and CUPA. 
 
NASA JPL, Pasadena, CA 
Performed complete hazardous materials inventory assessment, quantity evaluations, regulatory 
compliance analysis and agency reporting. Included development of materials inventory in California 
Environmental Reporting System (CERS) database. Performed audits on behalf of NASA in compliance 
with Fire Department Directive. 



RESUMES 

                                   
Ryan Berlino 

Environmental Project Manager 
 

Educational Background: 
▪ B.A. Environmental Science and Policy, Long Beach State 2012 

Past Work Experience: 
▪ Environmental Media Association 2012 
▪ Cornerstone Technologies 2013-Present 

Professional Certification/License/Registration: 
▪ Certified 40 Hour HAZWOPER  #161893 

Summary of Experience:  
 
Mr. Berlino is the newest associate of Cornerstone Technologies Inc. (Cornerstone) having been hired in 
2013. Has a consultant, Mr. Berlino has been responsible for communicating with regulatory agencies, 
environmental site assessments, permitting, developing storm water pollution prevention plans and spill 
prevention control plans, creating hazardous materials business plans, and assessing waste tank 
systems.    
 
Mr. Berlino has assisted clients in regulatory compliance and consulted on technical issues which 
resulted in avoiding fees and or fines. 
 

Relevant Project Experience: 

National Trails Highway Bridges, Victorville, CA 
Assisted Project Consultant for Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for thirty-three (33) bridges on 
Route 66, a National Trails Highway. Conducted Site Reconnaissance, evaluated potential environmental 
risks associated with right-of-way (ROW) and construction impacts.  
 
Innovation Core SEI, San Marcos, CA 
Project consultant for developing hazardous waste tank assessment, No Exposure Certification (NEC) 
with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and 24 Hour Emergency Response Plan.  
 
Shimadzu, Long Beach, CA 
Completed Hazardous Materials Inventory Assessment and submission to the California Environmental 
Reporting System (CERS) database. Completed Tier 1 Permits and submitted NEC to RWCQB. 
 
Sierra Building Products, Fontana, CA 
Filed air permits with Air Quality Management District (AQMD), Developed and completed Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), Storm Water Exceedance Report and environmental site 
assessment. Consulted on best management practices for mitigating industrial parameters for storm 
water compliance. 
 
National Technical Systems, Santa Clarita, CA 
Developed and completed Spill Prevention Control Plan, SWPPP, Self-Monitoring Program, and 
Hazardous Materials Inventory Assessment.  
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